
Public Comment Period
There shall be a public comment period for each meeting with actionable items on the 

agenda, with the exception of teacher disciplinary hearings. Comments shall be limited to 
topics listed on the agenda. The total public comment period shall be for no more than 

three (3) minutes. If an individual wishes to address the Board, he/she shall sign up on the 
form provided before the beginning of the board meeting to request time to speak. Each 

speaker shall be given no more than (3) minutes. Delegations must select only one 
individual to speak on their behalf unless otherwise determined by the Board. Board Policy 

1.609 Appeals to and Appearances Before the Board

WASHINGTON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

February 5, 2026

Start time adjusted to 5:00 PM due to weather

Central Office

I. Call to Order
II. Grandview Elementary Students; BETA Club (To be rescheduled due to 

inclement weather)
III. 2026 SCOPE Attendees & SY 2026-2027 Student Board Members (To be 

rescheduled due to inclement weather)
Daniel Boone High School
Conner Davis, Sophia Ashby
David Crockett High School
AJ Wynn, Journey Higgins

IV. Consideration of Meeting Agenda
V. Public Comment
VI. Approval of Meeting Minutes

A. January 8, 2026
January 29, 2026

VII. Announcements
A. February 5, 2026; 1:00 p.m.

County Commission Health, Education & Welfare Committee
B. February 10-15, 2026

American Association of School Administrators (AASA) National 
Conference on Education (NCE)
Nashville, TN

C. February 11, 2026; 9:00 a.m.
County Commission Budget Committee



D. February 16, 2026
Presidents Day
No School; District Offices Closed

E. February 16-17, 2026
TSBA Legislative & Learning Institute
Franklin, TN

F. February 25, 2026: 6:00 p.m.
County Commission

VIII. Superintendent's Report
A. Student Board Member Lilly Fleenor, Daniel Boone High School (To be 

rescheduled due to inclement weather)
B. Maintenance Report
C. Personnel Report
D. Enrollment Report
E. Grant Report
F. Day Field Trips
G. Monthly Financials

1. FY26 2nd Quarter Financials
H. Other

IX. Consideration of Consent Agenda
A. Purchase Orders

1. Purchase Order 7237; Amitrace, Norcross, GA; Sole Source VidPod 
Turnkey Amitrace Video Podcast; Grandview Elementary; Funded by 
ISM Grant; $14, 995.00; Line Item 141E 71100 722 002

2. Purchase Order 7361; Ricoh; Omnia Contract #2021002788; Colex 
Sharp Cut Pro SX 1732; Funded by ISM Grant; $115, 901.24; Line 
Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002

B. Overnight Trip Requests
1. DBHS Overnight

March 20th-22nd, 2026
2026 Key Club District Convention 9-12th Grade
Gatlinburg, TN
Duration:  2 days
 

2. DBHS Overnight
March 29th-April 1st, 2026
HOSA State Leadership Conference 9th-12th Grades
Chattanooga, TN
Duration:  4 Days
 

3. DCHS Overnight
March 22nd-25th, 2026
FFA Convention 9-12th Grade
Gatlinburg, TN
Duration:  3 days



4. DCHS Overnight
March 15th-18th, 2026
Skills, USA 9th-12th Grades
Chattanooga, TN
Duration:  3 Days

X. Discussions/Presentations
A. Update from Lewis Group Architects (To be rescheduled due to inclement 

weather)
B. Approval of a Middle School District-Wide CTE Enterprise Club (To be 

rescheduled due to inclement weather)
C. Request to move unused coaching stipends as needed
D. Request to release bids for construction of green space at Boones Creek 

Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant
E. New Mental Health Grants & TN Tutoring Grant; Stipends Included
F. Purchase Order 7372; Apptegy, Inc., Little Rock, AR; Thrillshare Rooms 

Annual Subscription; System-wide; $23,370.00; Line Item 72250399
G. Purchase Order 7360; Preston Woodworking, Johnson City, TN; Plastic 

Casework Solid Surface Countertop; South Central Elementary; Funded 
by ISM Grant; $12,916.00 $13, 750.00 (addition of 4 wall shelves on the 
right side wall); Line Item 141E 76100 707 002

H. FY26 General Fund Budget Amendment #1
I. FY26 Dietary Budget Amendment #1
J. School Nutrition Items

1. Equipment for Gray Elementary School; Permission to bid or use 
purchasing cooperative; Estimate $39, 067.92; Line Item 143E 73100-
710

2. Equipment for South Central Elementary School; Permission to bid or 
use purchasing cooperative; Estimate $31, 839.23; Line Item 143E 
73100-710

3. Request for modification of the dietary kitchen manager payscale; 
Line item 143 73100 165

K. Approval of K& M, Johnson City, TN, for the Cafeteria Flooring at 
Sulphur Springs Elementary; Purchase Order 7328; $20, 260. 40; Line 
Item 141E 72620 335000 00013

L. Awarding of bids for security cameras for the security vestibules; Line 
Item 141E 72250 499

M. Awarding of bid for the bus garage roof repair; Funded by the County 
Education Capital Fund

N. Frontier Trail proposal in front of Midway School (To be rescheduled due 
to inclement weather)

O. HES contract renewal for custodial services
P. Estimates for repair of Lamar exterior 

XI. Adjournment



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

January 29, 2026; 6:00 PM; Workshop; Central Office 
 

I. Call to Order 

II. Academics 

A. Request to start a Middle School District-Wide CTE Enterprise Club 

It was requested for representatives to be at the Board meeting to provide more 
information. 

III. Business/Finance 

A. Monthly Financials 

B. Purchase Orders 

1. Purchase Order 7360; Preston Woodworking, Johnson City, TN; Plastic Casework 
Solid Surface Countertop; South Central Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant; 
$12,916.00; Line Item 141E 76100 707 002 

2. Purchase Order 7237; Amitrace, Norcross, GA; Sole Source VidPod Turnkey 
Amitrace Video Podcast; Grandview Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant; $14, 995.00; 
Line Item 141E 71100 722 002 

3. Purchase Order 7361; Ricoh; Omnia Contract #2021002788; Colex Sharp Cut Pro 
SX 1732; Funded by ISM Grant; $115, 901.24; Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 
002 

C. Request to move unused coaching stipends as needed 

D. Request to release bids for construction of green space at Boones Creek Elementary; 
Funded by ISM Grant 

E. New Mental Health Grants & TN Tutoring Grant; Stipends Included 

F. FY26 General Fund Budget Amendment #1 

G. FY26 Dietary Budget Amendment #1 

H. School Nutrition Items 

1. Equipment for Gray Elementary School; Permission to bid or use purchasing 
cooperative; Estimate $39, 067.92; Line Item 143E 73100-710 

2. Equipment for South Central Elementary School; Permission to bid or use 
purchasing cooperative; Estimate $31, 839.23; Line Item 143E 73100-710 

3. Request for modification of the dietary kitchen manager payscale; Line item 143 
73100 165 

IV. Operations 

A. Lewis Group Architects 



Ginger presented a couple of designs renovating the old Jonesborough Elementary School.  
The renovated building could house district offices, professional development spaces, 
academic progams.   

The Board will further discuss the plans at the strategic work session scheduled for 
February 10th. 

B. Update from TCI 

The Board received a sale activity update on the old Jonesborough Middle School property 
and road frontage property of old Jonesborough Elementary.  He suggested early March to 
discuss splitting the property into smaller sections. 

C. Cafeteria Flooring at Sulphur Springs Elementary 

Chief of Operations, Jarrod Adams, said the recommendation is K&M Flooring with 3 
colors. 

D. Review of bids for security cameras for the security vestibules; Line Item 141E 72250 
499 

Dr. Adams provided an overview of the bids.  He said the lowest bid was Central Tech, but 
they did not follow the modifications and are not compatible with our systems in place.  He 
said the recommendation is TeleOptics. 

E. Review of bids for the bus garage roof repair; Funded by the County Education 
Capital Fund 

The recommendation is TLC Pro Roofing, LLC. 

F. Frontier Trail proposal in front of Midway School 

The Frontier Trail proposal will be a discussion item on the February 5 agenda.  It was 
requested a representative be present at the Board meeting. 

G. HES contract renewal for custodial services 

The current contract ends June 1, 2026.  

G. Estimates for repair of Lamar exterior  

The Board reviewed the estimates.  Mr. Boyd said a funding source would have to be 
identified.  The Board requested the item be shared with the County Commission Health, 
Education, and Welfare Committee to make them aware of the need.   

V. Student Supports 

A. Program and Services updates -- Dr. Wolfe 

VI. Superintendent 

A. Overnight Trip Requests 

 



1. DBHS Overnight 
March 20th-22nd, 2026 
2026 Key Club District Convention 9-12th Grade 
Gatlinburg, TN 
Duration:  2 days 
  

2. DBHS Overnight 
March 29th-April 1st, 2026 
HOSA State Leadership Conference 9th-12th Grades 
Chattanooga, TN 
Duration:  4 Days 
  

3. DCHS Overnight 
March 22nd-25th, 2026 
FFA Convention 9-12th Grade 
Gatlinburg, TN 
Duration:  3 days 

4. DCHS Overnight 
March 15th-18th, 2026 
Skills, USA 9th-12th Grades 
Chattanooga, TN 
Duration:  3 Days 

B. Legislative Updates 

C. Various Other Updates 

VII. Adjournment 



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

January 8, 2026; 6:00 PM; Central Office 
 

Those present were Chair Annette Buchanan, Vice Chair David Hammond, Eric Barnes, 
Whitney Riddle, Mike Masters, Keith Ervin, Vince Walters, Chad Fleenor, Gregg Huddlestone, 
and Superintendent Jerry Boyd. 
 

I. Call to Order 

Chad Fleenor led a prayer followed by the pledge to the flag led by student board member Tyler 
Ball. 

II. Consideration of Meeting Agenda 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the meeting agenda; with removing item VIII E. Approval 
of contingency funds associated with the new security vestibules.  Vince Walters seconded the 
motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• Eric Barnes: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 

III. Public Comment 

No Public Comment. 

IV. Approval of Meeting Minutes 

A. December 4, 2025  

David Hammond moved for approval of the meeting minutes. Vince Walters seconded the 
motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• Eric Barnes: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 



 

V. Announcements 

A. January 8, 2026, 1:00 p.m. 
County Commission Health, Education, & Welfare Committee 

B. January 14, 2026, 9:00 a.m. 
County Commission Budget Committee  

C. January 19, 2026 
Schools/District Offices Closed in Observance of Martin Luther King Jr. Day 

D. January 26, 2026, 6:00 p.m. 
County Commission Monthly Meeting 

E. January 27, 2026, 6:00 p.m. 
Board Workshop and Board Strategic Planning/Budget Work Session 

VI. Superintendent's Report 

A. Tyler Ball, Student Board Member, David Crockett High School 

B. Enrollment Report 

C. Grant Report 

D. Personnel Report 

E. Maintenance Report 

F. Monthly Financials 

G. Day Field Trips 

H. Other 

1. Grant Update -- Memorandum of Understanding 
Project Sprout 
Partnership between Washington County Board of Education, First TN Development 
District, and Washington County Economic Development Council 
 
Presentation by Lexi Vance, Washington County Economic Development District 

Chad Fleenor made a motion to enter into the MOU with further review by the attorney. Vince 
Walters seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• Eric Barnes: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 



• Vince Walters: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 

 

VII. Consideration of Consent Agenda 

There were no items under the consent agenda. 

VIII. Discussions/Presentations 

A. FY27-28 Budget Calendar 

Whitney Riddle moved for approval of FY27-28 budget calendar. Chad Fleenor seconded the 
motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• Eric Barnes: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 

B. Request to start a Crochet Club at Grandview Elementary School 

Vince Walters moved for approval of a crochet club at Grandview Elementary School. Whitney 
Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• Eric Barnes: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 

C. Approval of Overnight Trip Requests 

1. DCHS 
March 5th-7th, 2026 
Montgomery Bell Academy, Nashville TN 
JROTC 
Duration:  2-5 Days 



2. DCHS  
February 27th-28th, 2026 
Vanderbilt University, TN 
NJROTC 
Duration:  2 Days 

3. DCHS 
May 26th-29th, 2029 
Camp David Crockett Boy Scout 
NJROTC 
Duration:  3-5 Days 

4. DCHS 
May 31st- June 4th, 2026 
JROTC 
Smyrna, TN 
Duration:  5 Days 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the overnight trip requests, as presented. Vince Walters 
seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• Eric Barnes: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 

D. Purchase Orders 

1. Purchase Order 7200; Apptegy, Inc., Little Rock, Ark; Thrillshare Media 
Subscription; System-wide; $39,975.00; Line Item 141E 72250499 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of Purchase Order 7200; Apptegy, Inc., Little Rock, Ark; 
Thrillshare Media Subscription; System-wide; $39,975.00; Line Item 141E 72250499. Eric 
Barnes seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• Eric Barnes: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 



 

2. Purchase Order 7097; School Outfitters, Chicago, IL; Shapes Series Moblie 
Workstations (6); Lamar Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant; $12,331.50; Line Item 
141E 71100 722 000 00000 002 

Whitney Riddle moved for approval of Purchase Order 7097; School Outfitters, Chicago, IL; 
Shapes Series Mobile Workstations (6); Lamar Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant; $12,331.50; 
Line Item 141E 71100 722 000 00000 002. Chad Fleenor seconded the motion which carried on 
roll call vote: 

• Eric Barnes: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 

 

E. Cafeteria Flooring at Sulphur Springs Elementary 

It was deemed necessary to obtain similar (more specifications) quotes and bring the new quotes 
to the next workshop. 

F. Permission to release bids for security cameras and access controls for new security 
vestibules; Line item 141E 72250-499 

Whitney Riddle moved for approval to release bids for security cameras and access controls for 
new security vestibules; Line item 141E 72250-499. Gregg Huddlestone seconded the motion 
which carried on roll call vote: 

• Eric Barnes: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 

IX. Adjournment 



Full District - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=dde5295c-df1a-
474a-b823-4a8bd9b65d97 
 
 
Asbury - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e61a4c0a-ed39-
485a-befd-bc76b00a5b2b 
 
BCE - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9a185b1-26b1-409c-
a97a-bf1bf13816ad 
 
DBHS - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=91dfdef2-bff7-43b4-
a04e-16dc73a3500a 
 
DCHS - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7cc09814-5753-
44ee-bbea-8c233512630a 
 
CO - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=14237d1d-34fc-481f-
a224-404f9f6d6a5c 
 
FBES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7bc55f59-47d1-4b33-
a1fb-96a42b3e4968 
 
GVES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=0b061f31-9847-4a14-
afd8-35b2f25897bb 
 
GES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3567a5e2-e75a-41d2-
af94-2871ce93f10a 
 
JES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9233523-ef22-4440-
a3ca-753bb4dadc5d 
 
LES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3e2eb3b6-42f5-4932-
aafc-596fc3581fa0 
 
Midway - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=557087e0-5f3e-
4951-a538-efa094a7de7b 
 
RVES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e445ed82-298f-47fc-
9f1c-12d68795ffd1 
 
SCES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=19182fea-4f76-4570-
8038-5ee9ec8aa93e 
 
SSES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=be7abc19-2a4f-4d34-
a9d9-5f3b7ac0dcd4 
 

https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=dde5295c-df1a-474a-b823-4a8bd9b65d97
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=dde5295c-df1a-474a-b823-4a8bd9b65d97
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e61a4c0a-ed39-485a-befd-bc76b00a5b2b
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e61a4c0a-ed39-485a-befd-bc76b00a5b2b
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9a185b1-26b1-409c-a97a-bf1bf13816ad
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9a185b1-26b1-409c-a97a-bf1bf13816ad
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=91dfdef2-bff7-43b4-a04e-16dc73a3500a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=91dfdef2-bff7-43b4-a04e-16dc73a3500a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7cc09814-5753-44ee-bbea-8c233512630a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7cc09814-5753-44ee-bbea-8c233512630a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=14237d1d-34fc-481f-a224-404f9f6d6a5c
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=14237d1d-34fc-481f-a224-404f9f6d6a5c
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7bc55f59-47d1-4b33-a1fb-96a42b3e4968
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7bc55f59-47d1-4b33-a1fb-96a42b3e4968
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=0b061f31-9847-4a14-afd8-35b2f25897bb
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=0b061f31-9847-4a14-afd8-35b2f25897bb
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3567a5e2-e75a-41d2-af94-2871ce93f10a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3567a5e2-e75a-41d2-af94-2871ce93f10a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9233523-ef22-4440-a3ca-753bb4dadc5d
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9233523-ef22-4440-a3ca-753bb4dadc5d
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3e2eb3b6-42f5-4932-aafc-596fc3581fa0
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3e2eb3b6-42f5-4932-aafc-596fc3581fa0
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=557087e0-5f3e-4951-a538-efa094a7de7b
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=557087e0-5f3e-4951-a538-efa094a7de7b
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e445ed82-298f-47fc-9f1c-12d68795ffd1
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e445ed82-298f-47fc-9f1c-12d68795ffd1
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=19182fea-4f76-4570-8038-5ee9ec8aa93e
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=19182fea-4f76-4570-8038-5ee9ec8aa93e
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=be7abc19-2a4f-4d34-a9d9-5f3b7ac0dcd4
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=be7abc19-2a4f-4d34-a9d9-5f3b7ac0dcd4


WVES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=c66a8c57-f4d8-47c3-
a1f6-05c18bb47ccf 
 
Bus Garage - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3f6c86d7-c52e-
45fe-afff-4ffda625fdf7 
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School -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total
Boones Creek Elementary School 17 12 86 83 109 82 94 77 101 77 77 815
Daniel Boone High School 281 273 273 223 1050
David Crockett High School 274 277 266 194 1011
Fall Branch Elementary School 20 16 31 20 23 37 27 24 21 219
Gray Elementary School 19 47 53 52 52 62 51 59 60 52 507
Grandview Elementary School 16 9 47 68 59 67 57 70 54 54 60 561
Jonesborough Elementary School 35 76 97 112 98 113 112 84 91 90 908
Lamar Elementary School 19 45 46 45 46 45 32 38 40 42 398
Ridgeview Elementary School 14 44 60 63 89 76 75 66 85 95 667
South Central Elementary School 15 10 21 15 22 26 16 11 16 152
Sulphur Springs Elementary School 16 35 38 35 34 44 33 51 38 43 367
University School 18 21 22 18 23 48 52 49 52 83 83 82 81 632
West View Elementary School 18 27 27 26 28 33 43 31 34 267
Tennessee Virtual Learning Academy 3 9 13 6 31
Washington County Special Ed Service School 1 13 2 3 1 2 1 23
Total 137 34 453 522 576 548 589 594 591 560 582 641 642 634 505 7608



Intent to Apply/Research Grants Writer/Manager's Report February 2026

Electric Bus VW grant submitted

 VW STATE GRANT is submitted. UPDATE: Here is the link to the State Website announcement and the link to the grant guidelines. Applications must be received by 
June 13 at 4 p.m. CDT. The grant will provide 75% towards the purchase of a new bus, including infrastructure. These are matching grants; WCS and/or WCG will 
need to match the remainder of the funds for the project. The total for Infrastructure is $16,647, of which $4,161.75 would be the 25% match. The total for the 
electric bus is $395,536, of which the 25% match is $98,884.  Has not been publicly announced as of Dec. 19, 2025

Tennessee Council for Career 
and Technical Education For Professional Development to a National Conference for Health Science Teachers in the district. Requesting $11,656.94

Toshiba America Foundation DCHS Teacher submitted Toshiba grant for $9,000 for a portable welding equipment.

Project Diabetes forecasted
Would like WCG to reapply for Project 
Diabetes for pickleball courts.

This past grant cycle they did not award 
any school systems but only governments 
and nonprofits Update this grant will open back up in year 2028

BJA FY 25 Student, Teachers, and 
Officers Preventing (STOP) 
School Violence Grant This grant award has not been announced.

USDA Equipment Grant Forecasted to be available for school cafeteria equipment.

Working with First Tennessee 
Development District and 
WCEDC Continue the partnership process in implementing the logistics of the daycare and as a partner, following the guidelines of the grant award guidelines. 

Dollar General Foundation Summer Reading Grant for Book Bus Requesting $3,000.

Dollar General Foundation Youth Literacy Grant is upto $5,000. This grant opportunity has been announced. 



Perkins V Reserve Goal is to submit Letter of Intent.

Google.org AI Ecosystems 
Application

In collaboration between Operations and Academics grant was submitted for a 80% Google to 20% WCS match for a partnership with PlayLab. This 
partnership will provide training and software. Approximately a value of $26,480 or more depending on finalized service agreement if awarded.

TN ALL Corps Tutoring 
Innovation Grant (grades 6-8) Academics department submitted intent to apply 

Lottery for Education 
Afterschool Program

In partnership with Coalition 4 Kids, they will be the lead applicant for our remaining schools to support afterschool programs. Coalition 4 Kids goal is to 
provide the afterschool programs throughout the school system. 

TN Civics Grant
SSES and Gray Elementary Schools are applying for $5,000 each to provide professional development, student educational experience, and foundation 
materials and other civics driven learning platforms. This grant will help in providing evidence in the application for the School Governor's Civics Seal. 

Grants Awarded

TDOE Advancing Mentral Health 
Pilot Coordinated School Health was awarded $5,000 to support Youth Mental Health First Aid Training for nurses and counselors. 

TN Tutoring Grant 
Academic Department was awarded $81,600 to provide tutoring support for students in K-8. They have obtained this grant and will also be managing the 
grant.

Grants managed

Gear Up grant - ETSU

In partnership 
with ETSU Trio: 
working on 
contracts.

7 year grant: Goal is to start program 
in January, 2026. GEAR UP team 
includes Kelli Hauldren, Cindy Hayes, 
Twana McKinney, and Billy Stepp.

To provide 4 GEAR UP coordinators to 
work district-wide with 7th grade 
cohort through 1st year post-
secondary.

A state-specific initiative that operates under the national 
Gaining Early Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate 
Programs (GEAR UP) federal grant, which aims to increase the 
number of low-income students prepared for and succeeding 
in postsecondary education.

ISM Grant

Help CTE Director update FY 26 ISM 
application and monthly payroll 
calculation.

This year teachers 
are 25% match 
funded

Note: schools involved in this grant were awarded (allocated FY2023) BCE $500,000, DB $1,000,000, 
DC $1,000,000, FB $200,000, GV $500,000, Gray $500,000, JES $500,000, RV $500,000, SC $200,000, 
SS $500,000, University $1,000,000, WV $500,000



TN Economic Community 
Development (ECD) Three Star 
Grant

WCEDC was awarded $250,000 for construction costs related to improvements 
for a childcare facility. Washington County Economic Development partnered 
with WCS to place a new community childcare facility at the decommissioned JES 
building.  

Please look at the chart below 
under funding opportunities

Currently 
working on 
contract. August 26, 2025

The public daycare center grants' MOUs are being drafted.  The TVA Workforce Invest Grant has been awarded to the 
team for $250,000. The Education Invest grant was awarded $250,000.

WCS in partnership with Economic 
Development, City of Johnson City, and First 
Tennessee Development District.

Currently 
working on 
Contract.

Public School Security Grant Allocation: $162,221.01
Funding will support fencing, access controls, and barriers for walkways, signs and locking mechanisms for doors. Doors 
have been purchased and fencing has been bidded out and decided.

Lottery for Education Afterschool 
Program $75,000

Year 6 of the 
LEAPS program at 
South Central 
Elementary

This is the final year of 
this LEAPS grant 
cohort

Program director for this 
grant funded program

This will be an 
in-person 
monitoring 
year

Provide all necessary 
documentation into Department 
of Human Services Child Care 
Provider Portal to renew the 
SCES LEAPS site for continuing 
service

Help with any grant related to 
personnel, data reporting, 
purchases, and deliver 
orientation meetings, and 
attend meetings with the 
state department.

Comprehensive School Mental 
Health System pilot

The Comprehensive School Mental Health Implementation Pilot will equip 
participating districts and their respective schools with the tools and resources 
necessary to amplify existing mental health infrastructure.

The Comprehensive School Mental Health Implementation Pilot aims to 
strengthen and enhance mental health in schools by integrating systems, 
programs, and resources. Participating districts will receive personalized 
training, technical support, and resources that will enhance existing 
infrastructure to meet the needs of students, staff, and the school community.

Book Bus

Assisting in the collaboration between the Book Bus and the Districtwide Family 
Resource Program. Initiating a pilot program by combining opportunities of 
receiving resources under the Family Resource Program and their partners 
(potential grants) and books by provided by grants and donations by using the 
Book Bus as a mobile hub throughout Washington County Communities. 

Receive Books from Scholastic 
through GELF.

Reduced Diesel Emissions for a 
Healthier Tennessee

Work with Washington County Government to receive 
$44,000 award toward two propane buses active grant

Grant is coming to a close, the 
final walk through should happen 
in January. Reimbursement rebate 
happened in December, 2025.

MONITORING Help with Level 1 Results-Based Monitoring pertaining to ESSER questions.



SCES 1/21/2026 TCAT Elizabethton, 426 TN-91, Elizabethton, TN 37643 and Chick-Fil-A
SCES 1/20/2026 Niswonger Performing Arts Center
DBHS 3/10/2026 Jonesborough Farm Bureau Office
DCHS 1/20/2026 Jefferson County High School
RVES 3/6/2026 Hands On Museum
SSES 2/20/2026 DBHS
FBES 2/20/2026 DBHS
JES 3/6/2026 ETSU Mini Dome
RVES 1/21/2026 Zip N Slip, Mars Hill, NC 28754
JES 1/19/2026 Jonesborough Pizza Parlor 
DBHS 5/14/2026 Dollywood
GVES 5/13/2026 Quantum Leap Trampoline Sports Arena and Willow Springs Park
BCES 2/20/2026 Daniel Boone High School
DBHS 1/24/2026 UTK
DBHS 2/27/2026 Walter's State Community College - Morristown,TN
DBHS 3/7/2026 University of Tennessee at Knoxville, Brehm Auditorium
DBHS 3/12/2026 Walter's State Community College - Morristown, TN
DBHS 3/22/2026 Gatlinburg - Old Creek Lodge and Gatlinburg Convention Center
SCES 5/4/2026 Dollywood
DBHS 3/2/2026 Sulphur Springs Elementary/Burger King/Gray Elementary
SSES 2/20/2026 Daniel Boone 
RVES 2/20/2026 Daniel Boone HS
GES 2/20/2026 Daniel Boone HS
GES 1/30/2026 Holiday Lanes
LES 2/24/2026 DCHS
SCES 2/25/2026 David Crockett High School
Asbury 1/27/2026 TCAT Elizabethton, 426 TN-91, Elizabethton, TN 37643 and Chick-Fil-A
DBHS 2/21/2026 Beech Mountain Ski Resort
DCHS 1/21/2026 Americas Home Place - Construction Site 380 Cant Hook Hill Rd Bristol TN



DCHS 1/22/2025 McKinney Center in Jonesborough to cater for MLK event
GVES 2/25/2026 David Crockett High School
LES 2/3/2026 TVA Boone Dam and BrightRidge
DBHS 2/6/2026 area middle schools. Gray, Sulphur Springs, Boones Creek, Fall Branch, Ridgeview
DCHS 2/18/2026 Westel Greenhouse - Rockwood, TN
GES 5/14/2026 Walters State Community College Greeneville TN
DCHS 5/20/2026 Dollywood
DCHS 1/23/2026 Tennessee High
GES 1/21/2026 NPAC in Greeneville and Johnson City Mall Food Court
DCHS 2/20/2026 Daniel Boone HS - Washington County Honor Band
GES 1/24/2026 Daniel Boone High School
WVES 2/20/2026 Daniel Boone High School
SCES 2/20/2026 Daniel Boone High School
JES 2/20/2026 Daniel Boone High School
LES 2/20/2026 Daniel Boone High School
DCHS 1/22/2026 Tennessee High school 
BCES 3/13/2026 Bays Mountain 
WVES 2/2/2026 Lunch at the Johnson City Mall & Washington County Animal Shelter
SSES 3/12/2026 Bays Mountain Park & Planetarium-853 Bays Mountain Park Rd, Kingsport, TN 37660
DBHS 2/5/2026 My Pharmacy Technician class will be going to Bristol Regional Medical Center . 
DBHS 4/9/2026 All-State Band - Nashville, TN - Gaylord Opryland Hotel
RVES 3/6/2026 ETSU Mini Dome Johnson City, TN
DCHS 3/6/2026 Johnson City Medical Center
DBHS 2/20/2026 SkillsUSA Spring Leadership at Northeast State Community College. 
DBHS 3/15/2026 SkillsUSA State Leadership Conference and Competition/ Chattanooga Tennessee
RVES 2/19/2026 Daniel Boone High School, ETSU
DCHS 2/5/2026 All East Band Gatlinburg
SSES 5/12/2026 Bright's Zoo-3425 US-11E, Limestone, TN 37681
JES 2/26/2026 DCHS



Asbury 2/24/2026 TCAT Elizabethton, 426 TN-91, Elizabethton, TN 37643 and Chick-Fil-A, 
Asbury 2/6/2026 Johnson City/Washington County Chamber of Commerce, 602 Sevier St #101, Johnson City, TN 37604
WVES 2/24/2026 David Crockett High School
DCHS 2/3/2026 Lamar Elementary School
JES 3/10/2026 TCAT Elizabethton & JC mall food court for lunch
RVES 5/4/2026 Pathfinders Camp
SSES 2/19/2026 Daniel Boone High School and TCAT Boones Creek
DCHS 5/14/2026 ETSU



2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Revenues

46000 State of Tennessee -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                          
47000 Federal Thru State 6,202,873$           446,278$              766,695$              1,212,973$              
49000 Other Sources -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                          

TOTAL 6,202,873$          446,278$              766,695$              1,212,973$              

2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Expenses

71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 1,742,865$           139,731$              340,130$              479,861$                 
71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 2,577,103$           182,915$              529,755$              712,670$                 
71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 163,758$              62,040$                19,630$                81,670$                    
72120 HEALTH SERVICES -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                          
72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 150,855$              19,115$                27,864$                46,979$                    
72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION 865,331$              38,448$                145,985$              184,433$                 
72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION - 298,750$              12,708$                38,037$                50,745$                    
72250 SUPPORT EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY 5,479$                  -$                       2,305$                  2,305$                      
72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 367,812$              33,170$                88,308$                121,478$                 
73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 10,000$                10,000$                -$                       10,000$                    
99100 TRANSFERS 18,500$                -$                       -$                       -$                          

TOTAL 6,200,453$          498,127$              1,192,014$          1,690,141$              

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FUND 142 - FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

BUDGET TO ACTUAL QUARTERLY REPORT AS OF DECEMBER 2025



2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Revenues

40000 10,000$                -$                       -$                       -$                          
43000 Charges for Current Services 1,605,000$           227,909$              475,765$              703,674$                 
44000 Other Local Revenue -$                       1,576$                  3,149$                  4,725$                      
46500 State of Tennessee 38,500$                -$                       -$                       -$                          
47100 Federal Thru State 2,995,936$           294,115$              1,015,464$           1,309,579$              
39000 Dietary Fund Balance 424,484$              -$                          

TOTAL 5,073,920$          523,600$              1,494,378$          2,017,978$              

2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Expenses

73100 FOOD SERVICE 5,073,920$           1,203,630$           1,293,001$           2,496,631$              
99100 OPERATING TRANSFERS -$                       -$                       -$                          

TOTAL 5,073,920$          1,203,630$          1,293,001$          2,496,631$              

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FUND 143 - CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND

BUDGET TO ACTUAL QUARTERLY REPORT AS OF DECEMBER 2025



2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Revenues

40000 Local Revenue 35,708,266$        6,415,381$           12,713,937$        19,129,318$            
41000 Licenses and Permits 1,727$                  382$                      453$                      835$                         
43000 Charges for Current Services 795,528$              120,442$              245,282$              365,724$                 
44000 Other Local Revenue 457,915$              38,593$                55,030$                93,623$                    
46000 State of Tennessee 54,968,710$        11,754,203$        16,548,872$        28,303,075$            
47000 Federal Thru State 191,160$              34,172$                30,485$                64,657$                    
48000 Donations/Other 615,515$              -$                       27,450$                27,450$                    
49000 Other Sources 117,821$              24,279$                -$                       24,279$                    
39000 Fund Balance Usage 6,069,341$           -$                          

TOTAL 98,925,983$        18,387,452$        29,621,509$        48,008,961$            

2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Expenses

71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 51,988,174$        6,635,928$           12,108,816$        18,744,745$            
71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 6,823,382$           751,735$              1,710,248$           2,461,982$              
71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 4,108,093$           509,433$              1,254,809$           1,764,242$              
71600 ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                          
72110 ATTENDANCE PROGRAM 206,903$              48,944$                54,680$                103,624$                 
72120 HEALTH SERVICES 1,462,652$           143,598$              323,337$              466,935$                 
72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 2,017,670$           177,242$              542,945$              720,187$                 
72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION 2,382,419$           412,728$              613,259$              1,025,986$              
72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION - 1,618,926$           197,058$              460,175$              657,233$                 
72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION - 236,027$              36,375$                36,459$                72,835$                    
72250 SUPPORT EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY 2,580,757$           847,257$              570,922$              1,418,179$              
72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES 1,960,070$           1,133,490$           433,652$              1,567,141$              
72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 987,883$              268,654$              307,558$              576,212$                 
72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 5,312,272$           781,423$              1,244,634$           2,026,056$              
72510 FISCAL SERVICES 639,860$              162,335$              157,440$              319,776$                 

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FUND 141 - GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

BUDGET TO ACTUAL QUARTERLY REPORT AS OF DECEMBER 2025



72520 HUMAN RESOURCES 362,014$              104,471$              106,467$              210,938$                 
72610 OPERATION OF PLANT 6,843,360$           1,718,986$           1,689,453$           3,408,439$              
72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 2,885,782$           595,675$              739,883$              1,335,558$              
72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 4,406,929$           657,289$              1,083,912$           1,741,201$              
72810 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 189,032$              40,409$                41,812$                82,221$                    
73100 FOOD SERVICE -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                          
73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 759,426$              190,648$              172,471$              363,120$                 
73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 704,352$              84,916$                254,067$              338,984$                 
76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY 100,000$              445$                      1,537$                  1,981$                      
99100 TRANSFERS 350,000$              84,723$                112,964$              197,687$                 

TOTAL 98,925,983$        15,583,761$        24,021,499$        39,605,261$            



































The purpose of this district-wide club is to create a sustainable, student-run model that supports and 
extends existing Middle School STEM programs (and to hopefully include High School chapters in the 
future). Revenue generated through student-run store sales will be reinvested to sustain both the STEM 
program and the ongoing operation of each school’s club chapter, particularly as the ISM grant 
concludes this year.

The club will provide students with exposure to a wide range of career pathways, including 
manufacturing, marketing, finance, and business operations. Students will develop essential soft skills 
such as customer service, public speaking, collaboration, and cross-school teamwork through hands-on 
participation and presentations.

In addition, students will have access to community partners and guest speakers who can provide 
career-focused training in areas such as human resources, entrepreneurship, and industry-specific 
practices. The program will also allow students to build technical skills through the use of industry-
relevant technologies, including 3D printing, laser cutting, and other manufacturing tools.

As part of the district-wide structure, students from each school chapter will collaborate with peers from 
other schools through scheduled quarterly presentations. During these presentations, students will share 
progress updates on their school-based stores, including product development, sales performance, 
challenges, and lessons learned. This model promotes idea-sharing, peer feedback, and continuous 
improvement across school sites.

PURPOSE

OBJECTIVES

The goal of this district-wide club is to create student-run stores at participating school sites, with each 
school operating as an individual chapter under a unified program structure. Students will develop 
practical skills in finance, manufacturing, marketing, and professional soft skills through hands-on 
participation. The district-wide model will promote collaboration by providing opportunities for students 
from multiple schools to present, interact, and engage with each other and with community partners. 
Implementation of this club will begin Fall 2026. 

TARGET AUDIENCE

This district-wide club is primarily intended for middle school students, with participation offered on an 
opt-in basis to middle school sites that choose to establish a chapter. Schools with an active chapter will 
be eligible to participate in district-wide events, including cross-school “business meeting” presentations, 
trainings, field trips, and student-run store selling opportunities such as craft fairs.

As the program grows, there is an intention to expand participation to include high school chapters, 
allowing for increased leadership opportunities and alignment with advanced coursework and career 
pathways.

PROPOSAL: Washington County Schools Student Enterprise Club



RESOURCES

Participating middle school sites currently have access to a variety of manufacturing and fabrication 
technologies, including 3D printers, screen printing equipment, embroidery machines, and laser 
engravers. These existing resources will be utilized to support student product design, manufacturing, 
and store operations.

Additional resources will be provided through partnerships with community organizations, local 
businesses, and colleges. These partners will support student learning through guest speakers, trainings, 
and field trips focused on areas such as human resources, customer service, and workplace practices.

MEETING DETAILS

Each school chapter will determine its own regular meeting schedule based on site needs and staff 
availability. In addition to site-based meetings, district-wide meetings will be held quarterly, either in 
person or via Zoom, to allow students from participating schools to share progress, exchange ideas, and 
collaborate across chapters.

Throughout the school year, students will participate in scheduled field trips and guest speaker sessions 
to enhance learning and provide real-world exposure. Student-run stores will operate at approved school 
and community events, such as home sporting events, craft fairs, holiday fairs, and, when available, local 
farmers markets.

OVERSIGHT & SUPPORT

Each school chapter will operate under the supervision of a designated staff advisor who will be 
responsible for student safety, meeting facilitation, and adherence to school and district policies. Advisors 
will oversee the use of manufacturing equipment, student-run store operations, and participation in on- 
and off-campus events.

At the district level, program coordination will provide guidance, support, and consistency across school 
chapters. District oversight will include coordination of quarterly meetings, district-wide events, and 
collaboration opportunities, as well as support with community partnerships and field trips. Participating 
advisors will coordinate with each other to provide district wide opportunities for students. 

All financial activities related to student-run stores will follow district financial procedures and school site 
approval processes. Sales events, fundraising activities, and off-campus participation will be approved in 
advance and supervised by staff.

Students will be expected to follow established behavior, safety, and participation expectations. Training 
and guidance will be provided to ensure responsible use of equipment and professional conduct during 
sales events, presentations, and interactions with community partners.



EVALUATION & GROWTH

The district-wide student-run store club will be evaluated through a combination of qualitative and 
quantitative measures to ensure student learning, program effectiveness, and sustainability. Key 
evaluation components will include:

● Student Learning Outcomes:
○ Development of soft skills such as teamwork, communication, and customer service
○ Application of technical skills in manufacturing, product design, and technology use
○ Career awareness and exposure to multiple pathways through field trips, guest speakers, 

and collaboration with community partners

● Program Effectiveness:
○ Participation rates at each school chapter and district-wide events
○ Success and sustainability of student-run stores, including revenue tracking and 

reinvestment into the program
○ Engagement in quarterly cross-school presentations, including idea-sharing and 

collaborative problem-solving

● Growth and Expansion:
○ Annual review to determine interest and readiness for new school chapters, including 

potential high school expansion
○ Incorporation of lessons learned to improve club structure, district-wide events, and student 

support
○ Exploration of additional partnerships with businesses, colleges, and community 

organizations to enhance student experiences
○ Evaluation results will be reviewed by school site advisors and district coordinators to refine 

program practices, identify best practices, and ensure continued alignment with district 
educational goals and career readiness standards



Moving Unused Coaching Stipends 

Request permission “on an annual basis” to move Unused Coaching Stipends to different sports where 
additional coaches are needed due to student demand. 

These requests will be sent from the Athletic Directors (with school Principal agreement) to the WCDE 
CFO.  As long as the CFO confirms the budgeted funds are available to meet the request, the request to 
move the coaching supplement will be granted for that specific school year.   

If it is determined budgeted funds are not available, the CFO will notify the Superintendent of Schools 
who will then determine how to proceed. 















February 5, 2026 

INVITATION TO BID  
Outdoor classrooms, Raised beds, Landscaping, and Fencing, and Professional Installation for 

Boones Creek Elementary  

Sealed bids are being secured toward the construction and installation of outdoor classrooms, raised 
planting beds, landscaping and fencing by Washington County Schools as further detailed below.  
Proposals will be accepted until 2:00 p.m., Monday, February 23, 2026, at which time bids will be 
publicly opened and read aloud at the above Central Office address. Bidders/Representatives are 
welcome to attend the opening. Any bid received later will be returned to the sending bidder 
unopened.  

The Washington County Board of Education reserves the right to reject any or all bids and award by 
grand total on what is determined as best dollar value for intended use, which may not be that of low 
bid.  

Bid Quotation must be full and complete to include outdoor classrooms, raised planting beds, 
landscaping, fencing, shipping, delivery, and installation at Boones Creek Elementary, anticipated date 
of completion, and terms of warranty. All complete bids will receive consideration toward the award.  

Successful bidding firm, if any, will be notified by our issuance of a WCS purchase order following 
Board action of award.  

The successful bidder must provide proof of insurance and any required licensing for the state of 

Tennessee. Additionally, they must maintain documentation of clear background checks for all 

employees who will be present on school premises.  

Payment will be made in full within fifteen (15) days of complete installation and receipt of invoice.  
The Washington County Board of Education is tax exempt and form can be provided.  

A MANDATORY pre-bid meeting providing further specifications and familiarization of 
landscaping and fencing will be conducted on Friday, February 13, at 10 AM, at Boones Creek 
Elementary School, 132 Highland Church Rd. Johnson City, TN 37615.  

No manufacturer, model or dealership is favored or intended as the specifications, details of 
description, and any referenced herein are given solely to express the standard of quality in product 
and workmanship being sought. You may bid the brand and model fencing components of your 
dealership meeting specifications and give full detail of any exceptions in the space provided. Please 
see accompanying “Specifications on Landscaping and Fencing” for this project.  

Should any questions pertinent to these specifications arise, you may call Mr. Jeremy Moore, 
Maintenance Director, at (423) 753-1129. However, any change in specifications will be made by 
addendum directed to all prospective bidders. 

 
 



GENERAL ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Page 2  

Protection:  
Use all means necessary to protect materials before and during installation.  

Replacements:  
In the event of damages, make all repairs and replacements necessary at no additional cost to the 

owner.  

Materials:  
 All materials must be of new and high quality. All lumber or building material used will be pressure 

treated or composite, rated for outdoor use. All fasteners will be hot-dipped galvanized or 
stainless steel.  

   
Discrepancies:  

In the event of a discrepancy, immediately notify Mr. Jeremy Moore, Maintenance Director, at 
(423) 753-1129. Do not proceed with installation in areas of discrepancy until all such have been 
fully resolved.  

Installation:  
 The winning bidder will remove approximately 5,500 sq ft of sod to provide areas for walkways and 

outdoor classrooms and raised planting beds. All gravel areas adjacent to grass shall have a 
border, i.e., plastic, metal, wood, or stone. Install geo tech matting for weed prevention in all 
areas covered with rock. Construct 6 raised planters 4ft x 24ft x 2ft tall, filled 18-20 inches deep 
with soil for planting. Construct 3 pergola style covered outdoor classroom areas with seating and 
built in planters, final design to be approved by WCS. Larger rock will be placed around the 
existing drain located in the center of the walkway area to prevent gravel from washing in while 
still allowing for proper drainage. There will be a black 4ft commercial grade chain link fence 
installed along the existing sidewalk, including a 4ft walkthrough gate in the center at the new 
walkway and a double 8ft gate on one side.  

Site Visitation:  
Bidder/Representative is welcome and encouraged to attend the pre-bid conference to arrange site 
inspections at Boones Creek Elementary so as to further familiarize themselves with the area of 
this proposed project.  

Proof of liability insurance  

Valid business license  

 Valid TN contractor license 
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Outdoor classrooms  
(3) pergola-style covered outdoor classroom area 24x30 each with raised beds and seating.  

No. 57in Stone  
Roughly 5,500 square feet at 3 in. deep  
Approx 65 ton of rock needed  

Walkway border  
Metal, plastic, wood,or stone border between all gravel and grass areas.  

Geo Tech Matting  
Weed preventive material under all gravel areas.  

Fencing Materials  
85+/- 4ft black commercial grade chain link fence with (1) 4ft walkthrough gate with panic 
bar/exit device and (1) 8ft double gate with panic bar/exit device 

Raised planters  
Must be filled 18-20 inches deep with organic material for planting. Removed material from the site is 
acceptable.  

Labor  
Remove & dispose of sod  
Laying mat  
Hauling rock  
Spreading rock  
Building fence  
Outdoor classroom construction  

Closing Specifications Statement  
● Specs that are provided can be plus or minus based on adjustments that are needed to be made 

when installation begins.  
● All sites are encouraged to be visited by the bidding company for exact measurements and 

layout.  
● The installer is responsible for getting all utility lines located at the site.  
● The winning bidder is responsible for all clean-up and disposal of all excess materials and trash 

from the site.  
__________________________  

end of specifications 
Continue to Bid Quotation Sheet, complete all blanks in ink or by type, give full detail of any 
exceptions to specifications in the space provided and return by mail or bring so as to arrive no later 
than date and time of scheduled public opening. 
 
 



BID QUOTATION SHEET ​ ​ ​ ​ Page 4  
 

Pavilion, Shed, Landscaping, and Fencing, and Professional Installation for 
Boones Creek Elementary  

Washington County Department of Education  
Bid Opening 2:00 p.m., Monday, February 23, 2026  

Bidder has read the Invitation to Bid with Specifications for this landscaping and fencing project, is 
familiar with Specifications, Landscaping, and Fencing Materials and Components, understands, and 
by submitting this proposal hereby agrees to secure, ship, deliver, protect, and professionally install all 
materials for Boones Creek Elementary.  

All to be in accordance with Federal, ASTM and local Specifications (unless noted under Exceptions) 
and per the following detail of Bid:  

BRAND & MODEL of materials quoted:   

_________________________________________________  

ANTICIPATED DATE of COMPLETION: _________________ - ____________ - 2026 

SITE VISITATION: yes ________ no ________  

TERMS of WARRANTY: ____________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

EXCEPTIONS to Specifications: _______________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________  

GRAND TOTAL BID $_______________________ for furnishing all materials, shipping, delivery 
and full installation as specified  

______________________________________ _______________________________________ 
printed name of bidder firm  

______________________________________ _______________________________________ 
bidder’s signature address  

______________________________________ _______________________________________ 
Date telephone # 
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Budget Detail
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Return

Download Budget Data

Budget Detail Narrative Description

Account
Number:

72130 - Other Student Support On May 22, Washington County Schools will host a 6-hour Youth Mental Health First Aid 
training session. Melinda McCart will deliver the training from TDOE. Stipends will be provided 
to all Washington County Employee Participants, such as nurses and counselors. The training 
aligns with the action plan for the mental health pilot. 
Stipend rate is $33 per hour
Upto 21 participants

Line Item
Number:

189 - Other Salaries & Wages

Optional
Program

Code:

Location
Code:

Washington County (900)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $4,158.00

Line Item
Total:

$4,158.00

Account
Number:

72130 - Other Student Support Employer's Social Security rate 6.2% of the stipend, total $4158 = $258

Line Item
Number:

201 - Social Security

Optional
Program

Code:

Location
Code:

Washington County (900)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $258.00

Line Item
Total:

$258.00

Account
Number:

72130 - Other Student Support Employer's match state retirement ranges: Certified employees can be 5.77% for legacy and 
9% for Hybrid, and 13.19% for classified employees.

Line Item
Number:

204 - State Retirement

Optional
Program

Code:

Location
Code:

Washington County (900)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $523.00

Line Item
Total:

$523.00

Account
Number:

72130 - Other Student Support Employer Medicare rate 1.45% of stipend total $4158 = $61

Line Item
Number:

212 - Employer Medicare

Optional
Program

Code:

Location
Code:

Washington County (900)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $61.00

ePlan Home

Search

Reports

Inbox

Planning

Monitoring

Funding

Data and Information
Reimbursement
Requests
Project Summary

LEA Document Library

Address Book

TDOE Resources

Help for Current Page

Contact TDOE

 

Filtering - 4 out of 4 Budget Details match selected filters Show All / Clear All

Account Number Line Item Number Location Code Narrative

All All All No Options Selected

ePlan Sign Out

Session Timeout
(Hide Timer)
00:29:49

1/12/26, 11:21 AM Budget Detail

https://eplan.tn.gov/Funding/Sections/SupplementalScheduleDetailV2.aspx?ccipSessionKey=639038316526847448 1/2

https://eplan.tn.gov/User/Profile.aspx
https://eplan.tn.gov/Funding/Sections/DataLoad/Downloads/GrantBudget.aspx
https://www.tn.gov/
https://www.tn.gov/
https://www.tn.gov/
https://www.tn.gov/
https://eplan.tn.gov/User/SignOut.aspx
javascript: void(0);
javascript: void(0);


Line Item
Total:

$61.00

Total for filtered Budget Details: $5,000.00

Total for all other Budget Details: $0.00

Total for all Budget Details: $5,000.00

Adjusted Allocation: $5,000.00

Remaining: $0.00
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Budget Overview
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Filter by Location:  All - $5,000.00
Show Unbudgeted Categories

Account Number

Line Item Number

72130 - Other Student Support Total

189 - Other Salaries & Wages 4,158.00 4,158.00

201 - Social Security 258.00 258.00

204 - State Retirement 523.00 523.00

212 - Employer Medicare 61.00 61.00

Total 5,000.00 5,000.00

Adjusted Allocation 5,000.00

Remaining 0.00
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1/29/2026 Washington County Board of Education2024-20252024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026
(FY26 141-General Fund Budget) 2 WCDE 06/18/2025 Comm. Approved Adjustments Revised

Account Object Prg Estimated Revenues

B
u
d Active Budget

Current FY26 Working 141-
School Budget Increase/(Decrease) Amendment 1-Draft

40100 Local Taxes
40100   County Property Taxes
40110     Current Property Tax 13,193,520         13,552,792                                   13,552,792                   
40120     Trustee's Collect - Prior Year 228,000               98,228                                           98,228                           
40125     CLK/Master Collections-Prior 500                      644                                                644                                
40130     Clerk & Master Collect - Prior Years 63,000                 61,916                                           61,916                           
40140     Interest and Penalty 68,700                 61,707                                           61,707                           
40161     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - TVA 2,100                   -                                                 -                                 
40162     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 246,000               216,227                                        216,227                        
40163     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 21,100                 25,410                                           25,410                           
40200   County Local Option Taxes -                       -                                                 -                                 
40210     Local Option Sales Tax 20,000,000         21,000,000                                   21,000,000                   
40270     Business Tax 560,000               578,402                                        578,402                        
40300   Statutory Local Taxes -                       -                                                 -                                 
40320     Bank Excise Tax 101,100               109,398                                        109,398                        
40350     Interstate Telecommunications Tax -                       -                                                 -                                 
41110     Marriage License 1,700                   1,727                                             1,727                             
42410     Fines -                       

Total Local Taxes 34,485,720         35,706,451                                   35,706,451                   

43000 Charges for Current Services
43512     Tuition - Adult Education -                       
43517     Other Tuition - BCES Pre-K 115,000               129,980                                        129,980                        
43581     Community Service Fees - Children 579,000               665,548                                        665,548                        

Total Charges for Current Services 694,000               795,528                                        795,528                        

44000 Other Local Revenue
44100   Recurring Items
44110     Interest Earned -                       -                                                 
44120     Rent on Buildings 530                      2,830                                             2,830                             
44130     Sale of Materials and Supplies 1,914                                             1,914                             
44520     Insurance Recovery 33,200                 74,207                                           74,207                           
44500   Nonrecurring Items -                       -                                                 -                                 
44530     Sale of Equipment 40,000                 55,228                                           55,228                           
44540     Sale of Property -                       -                                                 -                                 
44560     Damages Recovered from Individuals -                       -                                                 -                                 
44570     Contributions & Gifts 178,549               201,936                                        332                              202,268                        
44990     Other Local Revenue - Tags 320                      393                                                393                                
44991     Other Local Revenue - Court Fines & Contract 100,000               87,799                                           87,799                           
44992     Other Local Revenue - Royalties & Comm 29,000                 33,608                                           33,608                           

Total Other Local Revenue 381,599               457,915                                        458,247                        

46000 State of Tennessee
46511     BEP Improvement Funds
46510     TISA (ESTIMATE) 50,659,425         50,837,399                                   773,999                      51,611,398                   
46515     Early Childhood Education 177,000               161,697                                        85,655                        247,352                        
46515 912 State SPED Preschool Grant 116,248               -                                                 133,260                      133,260                        
46550     Driver Education 33,500                 32,737                                           32,737                           



Washington County Board of Education2024-20252024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026
$ WCDE 06/18/2025 Comm. Approved Adjustments Revised

Estimated Revenues
B
u Active Budget

Current FY26 Working 141-
School Budget Increase/(Decrease) Amendment 1-Draft

46590     Other State Funds 539,772               761,614                                        761,614                        
46610     Career Ladder Program 59,300                 52,713                                           52,713                           
46615     Career Ladder - Extended Contract -                       -                                                 -                                 
46640     Vocational Equipment 60,000                 -                                                 -                                 

Total State Education Funds 51,645,245         51,846,160                                   52,839,074                   

Other State Revenues
40275     Mixed Drink Tax 5,000                   3,542                                             3,542                             

-                                 
46790 2     Other Vacational-CTE Grant 4,648,466           1,000,000                                     1,864,979                   2,864,979                     
46851     State Revenue Sharing - TVA 1,360,000           1,353,820                                     1,353,820                     
46980     Other State Grants 252,000               768,730                                        167,221                      935,951                        
46990     CTE TCAT Funds 2,250                   -                                                 -                                 

Total Other State Revenues 6,267,716           3,126,092                                     5,158,292                     

Federal Funds Received Through State
47141     Title I Grants To Local Education -                       1,624                                             1,624                             
47146     English Language Acquisition Grants 8,200                   8,093                                             8,093                             
47590     Other Federal Funds Through State -                       -                                                 -                                 

Total Federal Funds Through State 8,200                   9,717                                             9,717                             

Direct Federal Revenue
47640     ROTC Reimbursement 116,000               181,443                                        181,443                        

Total Direct Federal Revenue 116,000               181,443                                        181,443                        

Total Revenues

Other Government and Citizens Groups
48990 Other  434,318               615,515                                        1,140,933                   1,756,448                     

Total Other Gov. & Citizens Groups 434,318               615,515                                        1,756,448                     

Other Sources (Non-revenue)
49700    Insurance Recovery 17,821                                           17,821                           
49800      Operating Transfers 1,018,341           100,000                                        100,000                        
49801      Transfers -                       

Total Other Sources 1,018,341           117,821                                        117,821                        

Total Revenues & Other Sources 95,051,139         92,856,642                                   97,023,021                   

34293 Reserves - Local Prior Year
Reserves - State

39000 Undesignated Fund Balance 5,816,338           6,069,342                                     6,069,342                     
34775 Assigned for Capital Outlay-Staduim Upgrades 5,080,948           -                                                 

Total Estimated Revenues & Reserves 105,948,425       98,925,984                                   103,092,363                 
Total Estimate Expenses 105,948,425       98,925,984                                   103,092,363                 
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Account Object Prg Estimated Expenses
u
d Active Budget

Current FY26 Working 141-
School Budget Increase/(Decrease) Amendment 1-Draft

Incremental Net Change                                                                                                                                                                   
General Fund Expenses

Regular Instruction - 71100
71100 116     Teachers  (current 434) 30,247,065         30,147,854                                   30,147,854                   
71100 117     Career Ladder Program 107,865               102,472                                        102,472                        
71100 127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                       -                                 
71100 128     Homebound Teachers 26,510                 30,300                                           30,300                           
71100 163     Educational Assistants (current 86) 2,332,461           2,127,842                                     2,127,842                     
71100 195     Certified Substitute Teachers 165,000               165,000                                        165,000                        
71100 195 995     WCDE Retired Substitute Teachers 60,000                 60,000                                           60,000                           
71100 198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 347,000               347,000                                        347,000                        
71100 201     Social Security 2,063,726           2,044,789                                     2,044,789                     
71100 204     State Retirement 2,223,817           2,027,854                                     2,027,854                     
71100 206     Life Insurance 15,000                 15,000                                           15,000                           
71100 207     Medical Insurance 5,286,293           5,656,334                                     5,656,334                     
71100 210     Unemployment Compensation 32,000                 32,000                                           32,000                           
71100 212     Employer Medicare 482,646               478,217                                        478,217                        
71100 217    Retirement-Hybrid SRT 150,000               175,000                                        175,000                        
71100 299    Other Fringe Benefits 80,000                 80,000                                           80,000                           
71100 336    Maintenance & Repair Services -                       -                                 
71100 399    Other Contracted Services - University School 5,859,512           6,121,512                                     6,121,512                     
71100 429    Instructional Supplies & Materials 200,000               200,000                                        200,000                        
71100 449    Textbooks 1,703,915           1,200,000                                     1,200,000                     

71100 499    Other Supplies & Materials 742,331               583,000                                        5,000                          588,000                        
71100 499 802      Other Supplies & Materials (Science Classes) 24,000                 24,000                                           24,000                           
71100 599    Other Charges 210,032               210,000                                        773,999                      983,999                        
71100 708    Communication Equipment 160,000               160,000                                        160,000                        
71100 722 2 Reg, Instruction Equipment 560,506               -                                                 418,859                      418,859                        

 Total Regular Instruction 53,079,679         51,988,174                                   53,186,032                   

Special Education Program - 71200
71200 116     SPED Teachers  (current 54) 3,254,255           3,437,144                                     3,437,144                     
71200 117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                 12,000                                           12,000                           
71200 127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                       -                                 
71200 128     Homebound Teachers 20,400                 20,400                                           20,400                           
71200 163     Educational Assistants (44)  708,597               1,261,937                                     83,000                        1,344,937                     
71200 171     Speech Pathologist (4) 258,156               269,886                                        269,886                        
71200 188     Bonus -                                 
71200 189     Other Salaries (6) 209,611               182,111                                        182,111                        
71200 195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                 20,000                                           20,000                           
71200 198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 65,000                 65,000                                           65,000                           
71200 201     Social Security 281,977               326,646                                        5,146                          331,792                        
71200 204     State Retirement 340,226               406,235                                        10,948                        417,183                        
71200 206     Life Insurance 2,810                   3,000                                             3,000                             
71200 207     Medical Insurance 673,112               720,230                                        28,535                        748,765                        
71200 212     Employer Medicare 65,946                 76,393                                           1,203                          77,596                           
71200 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                 
71200 399     Other Contracted Services -                       -                                                 -                                 
71200 429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 38,965                 22,400                                           5,000                          27,400                           
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71200 499 912     Other Supplies and Materials -                                                 -                                 
71200 599     Other Charges -                       -                                                 -                                 

Total Special Education 5,951,056           6,823,382                                     6,957,214                     

Vocational Education Program - 71300
71300 116     Vocational Teachers  (current 44) 2,899,745           3,008,233                                     206,964                      3,215,197                     
71300 117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                   2,000                                             2,000                             
71300 127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                       -                                 
71300 163     Educational Assistants (2) 50,888                 51,000                                           51,000                           
71300 188     Bonus -                       -                                 
71300 189 2     Other Salaries & Wages 7,750                   -                                                 2,887                          2,887                             
71300 195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                 20,000                                           20,000                           
71300 198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 25,000                 25,000                                           25,000                           
71300 201     Social Security 222,085               192,586                                        12,831                        205,417                        
71300 204     State Retirement 225,914               180,417                                        11,942                        192,359                        
71300 206     Life Insurance 1,305                   1,400                                             1,400                             
71300 207     Medical Insurance 409,951               438,647                                        26,014                        464,661                        
71300 210     Unemployment Compensation 120                      120                                                40                                160                                
71300 212     Employer Medicare 51,706                 45,040                                           3,001                          48,041                           
71300 299     Other Fringe Benefits 1,650                   1,650                                             1,147                          2,797                             
71300 429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 886,527               120,000                                        488,041                      608,041                        
71300 471 2     Software 91,641                 -                                                 27,240                        27,240                           
71300 499 2    Other Supplies and Materials 900                              900                                
71300 599 50    Other Charges 1,000                   -                                                 -                                 
71300 730 2     Vocational Instruction Equipment 1,123,968           22,000                                           845,573                      867,573                        

-                                 
                           Total Vocational Education Program 6,021,250           4,108,095                                     5,734,674                     

Adult Education Program - 71600

71600 116     Teachers  -                       -                                 
71600 201     Social Security -                       -                                 
71600 204     State Retirement -                       -                                 
71600 212     Employer Medicare -                       -                                 
71600 429     Instructional Supplies & Materials -                       -                                 

-                       -                                 
Total Adult Education -                       -                                 

Attendance Program - 72110
72110 105     Supervisor / Director (1) 95,280                 106,064                                        106,064                        
72110 117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                   1,000                                             1,000                             
72110 162     Clerical Personnel (1) 29,882                 46,904                                           46,904                           
72110 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72110 201     Social Security 7,822                   9,546                                             9,546                             
72110 204     State Retirement 9,859                   12,364                                           12,364                           
72110 206     Life Insurance 44                         50                                                  50                                  
72110 207     Medical Insurance 19,852                 21,242                                           21,242                           
72110 212     Employer Medicare 1,829                   2,233                                             2,233                             
72110 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72110 355     Travel 2,000                   2,000                                             2,000                             
72110 499     Other Supplies & Materials 500                      500                                                500                                
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72110 499 100     Other Supplies & Materials -                       -                                 
72110 524     In-Service/PD 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             

Total Attendance Program 173,068               206,902                                        206,902                        

Health Services - 72120
72120 131     School Nurses (current 6) 343,479               368,403                                        368,403                        
72120 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72120 189     Other Salaries & Wages (current 17) 570,653               619,098                                        619,098                        
72120 201     Social Security 56,676                 61,225                                           61,225                           
72120 204     State Retirement 114,267               130,251                                        130,251                        
72120 206     Life Insurance 450                      450                                                450                                
72120 207     Medical Insurance 185,893               198,906                                        198,906                        
72120 212     Employer Medicare 13,255                 14,319                                           14,319                           
72120 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72120 355     Travel 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72120 399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             
72120 399 100     Other Contracted Services_Grant -                       -                                                 -                                 
72120 499     Other Materials & Supplies 30,000                 30,000                                           1,200                          31,200                           
72120 524 In-Service/Professional Development 5,000                   5,000                                             8,000                          13,000                           
72120 599     Other Charges 20,000                 20,000                                           (16,000)                       4,000                             

Total Health Services 1,354,673           1,462,652                                     1,455,852                     

Other Student Support  - 72130
72130 117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                   2,000                                             2,000                             
72130 123     Guidance Personnel (current 20)   1,305,238           1,386,669                                     37,641                        1,424,310                     
72130 130     Social Workers (4) 415,545               -                                                 -                                 
72130 189     Other Salaries and Wages -                       -                                                 4,158                          4,158                             
72130 201     Social Security 106,865               86,097                                           2,592                          88,689                           
72130 204     State Retirement 112,135               80,126                                           2,412                          82,538                           
72130 206     Life Insurance 800                      800                                                800                                
72130 207     Medical Insurance 206,955               221,442                                        2,100                          223,542                        
72130 210      Unemployment Compensation 161                      200                                                54                                254                                
72130 212     Employer Medicare 25,762                 20,136                                           605                              20,742                           
72130 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                 
72130 309     Contracts with Other Public Agencies 90,000                 90,000                                           90,000                           
72130 310     Contracts with Other Public Agencies -                       -                                 
72130 322     Evaluation & Testing 70,000                 70,000                                           70,000                           
72130 499     Other Supplies & Materials 32,200                 32,200                                           8,000                          40,200                           
72130 524     In-Service/Staff Development 100,937               -                                                 94,183                        94,183                           
72130 790     Other Equipment 28,000                 28,000                                           28,000                           

Total Other Student Support 2,496,598           2,017,670                                     2,169,415                     

Support Regular Instruction - 72210
72210 105     Supervisor / Director (4) 327,555               473,467                                        473,467                        
72210 117     Career Ladder Program -                       -                                                 -                                 
72210 129     Librarians (13) 1,001,374           868,703                                        868,703                        
72210 138     Technology -                       -                                                 -                                 
72210 162     Clerical Personnel (9) 252,426               221,801                                        221,801                        
72210 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72210 189     Other Personnel (0) -                       -                                                 -                                 
72210 201     Social Security 98,044                 96,966                                           96,966                           
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72210 204     State Retirement 116,073               106,699                                        106,699                        
72210 206     Life Insurance 1,000                   1,000                                             1,000                             
72210 207     Medical Insurance 208,509               223,105                                        223,105                        
72210 212     Employer Medicare 22,930                 22,678                                           22,678                           
72210 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72210 336     Instructional Equipment & Repair 25,000                 25,000                                           25,000                           
72210 355     Travel 43,000                 43,000                                           43,000                           
72210 432     Library Books / Media 100,000               100,000                                        100,000                        
72210 499     Other Supplies & Materials 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72210 524     In-Service / Staff Development 190,000               190,000                                        190,000                        

Total Support Regular Instruction 2,395,911           2,382,418                                     2,382,418                     

Support Special Education - 72220
72220 105     Supervisor / Director (2) 202,250               214,517                                        214,517                        
72220 117     Career Ladder Program -                       -                                                 -                                 
72220 124     Psychological Personnel (2) 97,289                 145,123                                        145,123                        
72220 127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                       -                                                 -                                 
72220 135     Assessment Personnel (5) 241,934               314,055                                        314,055                        
72220 161     Special Eduation Secretary (1) 43,846                 46,426                                           46,426                           
72220 162     Clerical Personnel (0) -                       -                                                 -                                 
72220 171     Speech Pathologist (5) 269,534               351,089                                        351,089                        
72220 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72220 189     Other Personnel (2) 141,075               148,099                                        148,099                        
72220 201     Social Security 61,748                 75,597                                           75,597                           
72220 204     State Retirement 89,550                 108,091                                        108,091                        
72220 206     Life Insurance 500                      500                                                500                                
72220 207     Medical Insurance 104,906               112,249                                        112,249                        
72220 212     Employer Medicare 14,441                 17,680                                           17,680                           
72220 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72220 336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 500                      500                                                500                                
72220 355     Travel 25,000                 25,000                                           25,000                           
72220 399     Other Contracted Service 40,000                 40,000                                           40,000                           
72220 499     Other Supplies & Materials 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72220 524     In-Service / Staff Development 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             
72220 599    Other Charges 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             

Total Support Special Education 2,971,498           1,618,926                                     1,618,926                     

Support Vocational Education - 72230
72230 105     Supervisor / Director  (1) 82,090                 87,974                                           87,974                           
72230 117     Career Ladder Program -                       -                                                 -                                 
72230 127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                       -                                                 -                                 
72230 161     Vocational Secretary (1) 46,654                 -                                                 -                                 
72230 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72230 201     Social Security 7,982                   5,454                                             5,454                             
72230 204     State Retirement 11,053                 5,076                                             5,076                             
72230 206     Life Insurance 100                      100                                                100                                
72230 207     Medical Insurance 24,904                 26,647                                           26,647                           
72230 212     Employer Medicare 1,867                   1,276                                             1,276                             
72230 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72230 336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72230 335     Travel 35,000                 35,000                                           35,000                           
72230 399     Other Contracted Services 60,000                 60,000                                           60,000                           
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72230 499     Other Supplies & Materials 4,500                   4,500                                             4,500                             
Total Support Vocational Education 284,149               236,027                                        236,027                        

Support Education Technology-72250
72250 105     Supervisor / Director (4) 301,907               313,324                                        313,324                        
72250 121     Data Processing Personnel (3) 165,609               181,192                                        181,192                        
72250 138     Instructional Computer Personnel (1) 75,228                 77,803                                           77,803                           
72250 161     Secretary -                       -                                                 -                                 
72250 189     Other Salaries & Wages (7-I.T. Techs.) 405,121               417,456                                        417,456                        
72250 201     Social Security 58,768                 61,366                                           61,366                           
72250 204     State Retirement 118,483               130,551                                        130,551                        
72250 206     Life Insurance 500                      500                                                500                                
72250 207     Medical Insurance 120,417               128,846                                        128,846                        
72250 212     Employer Medicare 13,744                 14,352                                           14,352                           
72250 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72250 350      Internet Connectivity 145,000               145,000                                        145,000                        
72250 355     Travel 7,000                   7,000                                             7,000                             
72250 399     Other Contracted Services 550,000               550,000                                        550,000                        
72250 499     Other Supplies & Materials 553,367               553,367                                        553,367                        

Total Support Education Technology 2,515,144           2,580,757                                     2,580,757                     

Board of Education Services - 72310
72310 191     Board Member Fees (9) 45,300                 41,700                                           41,700                           
72310 201     Social Security 2,809                   2,585                                             2,585                             
72310 204     State Retirement 5,663                   5,500                                             5,500                             
72310 207     Medical Insurance 62,366                 66,731                                           66,731                           
72310 212     Employer Medicare 657                      605                                                605                                
72310 305     Audit Services 60,000                 60,000                                           25,000                        85,000                           
72310 320     Dues & Memberships 33,669                 33,669                                           33,669                           
72310 331     Legal Services 54,000                 54,000                                           54,000                           
72310 355     Board Travel 23,000                 23,000                                           23,000                           
72310 399     Other Contracted Services 404,680               404,680                                        404,680                        
72310 502     Building and Contents Insurance 131,000               131,000                                        131,000                        
72310 506     Liability Insurance 139,600               139,600                                        139,600                        
72310 508     Premium on Corporate Surety Bonds 17,000                 17,000                                           17,000                           
72310 510     Trustee Commissions 680,000               680,000                                        680,000                        
72310 513     Worker's Compensation Insurance 300,000               300,000                                        300,000                        
72310 599     Other Charges

Total Board of Education 1,959,743           1,960,071                                     1,985,071                     

Office of the Director - 72320
72320 101     Director (1) 155,000               165,000                                        165,000                        
72320 117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                   1,000                                             1,000                             
72320 161     Secretaries (7)   300,290               378,664                                        378,664                        
72320 188     Bonus 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72320 189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 46,966                 49,795                                           49,795                           
72320 201     Social Security 31,822                 37,476                                           37,476                           
72320 204     State Retirement 54,579                 67,411                                           67,411                           
72320 206     Life Insurance 200                      200                                                200                                
72320 207     Medical Insurance 74,794                 80,029                                           80,029                           
72320 212     Employer Medicare 7,904                   9,308                                             9,308                             
72320 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
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72320 307     Communication 75,000                 75,000                                           75,000                           
72320 348     Postal Charges 14,000                 14,000                                           14,000                           
72320 355     Travel 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72320 399     Other Contracted Services 85,000                 85,000                                           85,000                           
72320 435     Office Supplies 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             

Total Office of the Director 871,554               987,884                                        987,884                        

Office of the Principal - 72410
72410 104     Principals (12) 1,183,691           1,239,375                                     1,239,375                     
72410 117     Career Ladder Program 25,000                 25,000                                           25,000                           
72410 139     Assistant Principals (17) 1,333,450           1,477,400                                     1,477,400                     
72410 161     Secretaries & Bookkeepers (approx 27) 1,084,283           963,919                                        963,919                        
72410 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72410 189     Other Personnel (2) 162,839               168,799                                        168,799                        
72410 201     Social Security 234,934               240,219                                        240,219                        
72410 204     State Retirement 317,570               307,606                                        307,606                        
72410 206     Life Insurance 1,800                   1,800                                             1,800                             
72410 207     Medical Insurance 570,123               610,031                                        610,031                        
72410 212     Employer Medicare 54,944                 56,180                                           56,180                           
72410 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72410 307     Communication 25,000                 25,000                                           25,000                           
72410 355     Travel 7,000                   7,000                                             7,000                             

72410 499     Other Supplies & Materials 71,500                 71,500                                           71,500                           
72410 599     Other Charges 65,000                 65,000                                           65,000                           
72410 599 1 Other Charges-Pepsi Sponsor 20,000                 33,443                                           33,443                           
72410 599 2 Other Charges-Pepsi Scoreboard 5,000                   10,000                                           10,000                           
72410 599 3 Other Charges-Pepsi Scholarship 5,000                   10,000                                           10,000                           

Total Office of the Principal 5,167,135           5,312,272                                     5,312,272                     

Fiscal Services - 72510
72510 105     Supervisor / Director (3) 256,634               269,976                                        269,976                        
72510 119     Accounting Staff (3) 129,636               189,820                                        189,820                        
72510 118     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72510 201     Social Security 23,949                 28,507                                           28,507                           
72510 204     State Retirement 48,284                 60,647                                           60,647                           
72510 206     Life Insurance 100                      100                                                100                                
72510 207     Medical Insurance 50,881                 54,443                                           54,443                           
72510 212     Employer Medicare 5,601                   6,667                                             6,667                             
72510 355     Travel 2,400                   2,400                                             2,400                             
72510 399     Other Contracted Services 12,000                 12,000                                           12,000                           
72510 499     Other Supplies & Materials 15,300                 15,300                                           15,300                           

Total Fiscal Services 544,784               639,860                                        639,860                        

Human Services/Personnel - 72520
72520 105     Supervisor / Director (1.5) 149,119               152,637                                        152,637                        
72520 188     Bonus -                       -                                 
72520 189     Other Salaries and Wages (2) 97,926                 103,729                                        103,729                        
72520 201     Social Security 15,317                 15,895                                           15,895                           
72520 204     State Retirement 21,725                 22,489                                           22,489                           
72520 206     Life Insurance 200                      200                                                200                                
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72520 207     Medical Insurance 56,399                 60,347                                           60,347                           
72520 212     Employer Medicare 3,582                   3,717                                             3,717                             
72520 355     Travel 2,000                   2,000                                             2,000                             
72520 399     Other Contracted Services -                       -                                                 -                                 
72520 499     Other Supplies & Materials 1,000                   1,000                                             1,000                             

Total Human Services/Personnel 347,268               362,014                                        362,014                        

Operation of Plant - 72610
72610 166     Custodial Personnel (approx 34) 1,126,799           1,227,850                                     1,227,850                     
72610 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72610 189     Other Personnel (8) 307,039               330,220                                        330,220                        
72610 201     Social Security 88,898                 96,600                                           96,600                           
72610 204     State Retirement 179,230               205,509                                        205,509                        
72610 206     Life Insurance 700                      700                                                700                                
72610 207     Medical Insurance 271,465               290,467                                        290,467                        
72610 212     Employer Medicare 20,791                 22,592                                           22,592                           
72610 328     Janitorial Services 1,722,026           1,776,796                                     1,776,796                     
72610 359     Disposal Fees 124,000               124,000                                        124,000                        
72610 399     Other Contracted Services 149,000               149,000                                        149,000                        
72610 410     Custodial Supplies 136,500               136,500                                        136,500                        
72610 415     Electricity 1,775,654           1,929,705                                     1,929,705                     
72610 434     Natural Gas 202,300               129,400                                        129,400                        
72610 454     Water & Sewer 250,712               266,832                                        266,832                        
72610 499     Other Supplies & Materials 96,289                 96,289                                           96,289                           
72610 501     Boiler Insurance 21,000                 21,000                                           21,000                           
72610 599     Other Charges 39,900                 39,900                                           39,900                           

Total Operation of Plant 6,512,302           6,843,361                                     6,843,361                     

Maintenance of Plant - 72620
72620 105     Supervisor / Director (4) 298,702               294,769                                        294,769                        
72620 167     Maintenance Personnel (16) 1,008,735           1,008,735                                     1,008,735                     
72620 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72620 201     Social Security 81,061                 80,817                                           80,817                           
72620 204     State Retirement 163,430               171,932                                        171,932                        
72620 206     Life Insurance 300                      300                                                300                                
72620 207     Medical Insurance 151,100               161,677                                        161,677                        
72620 212     Employer Medicare 18,958                 18,901                                           18,901                           
72620 307     Communication 2,700                   2,700                                             2,700                             
72620 335     Maintenance & Repair of Buildings 45,000                 226,191                                        226,191                        
72620 336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 70,550                 130,768                                        130,768                        
72620 399     Other Contracted Services 33,500                 33,500                                           142,221                      175,721                        
72620 499     Other Supplies & Materials 472,500               727,074                                        727,074                        
72620 599     Other Charges 28,418                 28,418                                           28,418                           
72620 790     Administration Equipment 20,000                        20,000                           

Total Maintenance of Plant 2,374,954           2,885,783                                     3,048,004                     

Student Transportation - 72710
72710 105     Supervisor / Director (2) 142,128               147,479                                        147,479                        
72710 142     Mechanics (5) 307,127               254,051                                        254,051                        
72710 146     Bus Drivers (current 70) 1,579,575           1,579,575                                     6,276                          1,585,851                     
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72710 161     Secretary (Transportation) -                       -                                                 -                                 
72710 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72710 189     Other Personnel (1) 47,050                 49,795                                           49,795                           
72710 201     Social Security 128,705               125,916                                        389                              126,305                        
72710 204     State Retirement 253,604               261,308                                        828                              262,136                        
72710 206     Life Insurance 1,550                   1,550                                             1,550                             
72710 207     Medical Insurance 512,488               548,362                                        548,362                        
72710 212     Employer Medicare 29,418                 28,726                                           91                                28,817                           
72710 307     Communication 750                      750                                                750                                
72710 330     Operating Lease Payments 33,400                 73,400                                           73,400                           
72710 399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             
72710 412     Diesel Fuel 333,000               283,000                                        283,000                        
72710 424     Garage Supplies 30,000                 30,000                                           30,000                           
72710 425     Gasoline & Lubricants 171,867               171,867                                        4,867                          176,734                        
72710 442     Propane Gas-Vehicles 80,000                                           80,000                           
72710 450     Tires & Tubes 60,000                 60,000                                           60,000                           
72710 453     Vehicle Parts 160,000               160,000                                        160,000                        
72710 499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,250                   5,250                                             5,250                             
72710 511     Vehicle & Equipment Insurance 250,000               250,000                                        250,000                        
72710 599     Other Charges 18,900                 18,900                                           18,900                           
72710 729 2     Transportation Equipment 372,000               272,000                                        272,000                        
72710 729 100     Transportation Equipment

Total Student Transportation 4,441,811           4,406,929                                     4,419,380                     

Other Support Services - 72810
72810 105     Supervisor / Director (1) 93,981                 99,677                                           99,677                           
72810 162     Clerical Personnel (1) 35,042                 37,646                                           37,646                           
72810 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72810 189     Other Salaries & Wages 16,673                 -                                                 -                                 
72810 201     Social Security 7,999                   8,514                                             8,514                             
72810 204     State Retirement 16,128                 18,113                                           18,113                           
72810 206     Life Insurance 100                      100                                                100                                
72810 207     Medical Insurance 16,814                 17,991                                           17,991                           
72810 212     Employer Medicare 1,871                   1,991                                             1,991                             
72810 499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             
72810 599     Other Charges 332                              332                                

Total Other Support Services 193,608               189,032                                        189,364                        

Food Service - 73100
73100 105     Supervisor / Director 
73100 188     Bonus
73100 189     Other Salaries & Wages
73100 201     Social Security
73100 204     State Retirement
73100 206     Life Insurance
73100 207     Medical Insurance
73100 212     Employer Medicare
73100 299     Other Fringe Benefits
73100 355     Travel

Total Food Service

Community Services - 73300
73300 105     Supervisor / Director (1) 64,208                 66,792                                           18,165                        84,957                           
73300 116     Teachers -                       -                                                 28,545                        28,545                           
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73300 162     Secretary (1) 39,208                 45,448                                           45,448                           
73300 163     Educatonal Asisstants -                       -                                                 1,460                          1,460                             
73300 189     Other Salaries & Wages (26-Part Time) 395,817               446,076                                        8,708                          454,784                        
73300 201     Social Security 30,952                 34,616                                           3,526                          38,142                           
73300 204     State Retirement 62,404                 73,642                                           5,384                          79,026                           
73300 207     Medical Insurance 26,030                 27,852                                           27,852                           
73300 212     Employer Medicare 7,239                    7,275                          7,275                             
73300 299     Other Fringe Benefits 20                                20                                  
73300 355     Travel 2,000                   2,000                                             2,000                             
73300 399     Other Contracted Services 1,037                          1,037                             
73300 422     Food Supplies 30,000                 30,000                                           500                              30,500                           
73300 429     Instructional Supplies 4,519                          4,519                             
73300 499     Other Supplies & Materials 20,000                 20,000                                           20,000                           
73300 524     Staff Development 664                              664                                
73300 599     Other Charges 13,000                 13,000                                           723                              13,723                           

Total Community Services 690,858               759,425                                        839,951                        

     Early Childhood Education - 73400
73400 116     Teachers (5) 248,948               331,780                                        45,000                        376,780                        
73400 163     Educational Assistants (6) 101,558               155,415                                        18,000                        173,415                        
73400 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
73400 201     Social Security 21,731                 30,206                                           3,916                          34,112                           
73400 204     State Retirement 28,528                 39,643                                           4,971                          44,614                           
73400 207     Medical Insurance 60,321                 64,544                                           10,000                        74,544                           
73400 212     Employer Medicare 5,082                   7,064                                             903                              7,978                             
73400 336     Maintenance & Repair Services-Equipment 2,400                   2,400                                             2,400                             
73400 429     Instrutional Supplies & Materials 6,100                   6,100                                             6,100                             
73400 499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,200                   8,200                                             8,200                             
73400 524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,000                   4,000                                             4,000                             
73400 599     Other Charges 42,000                 42,000                                           42,000                           
73400 722     Regular Instrution Equipment 13,000                 13,000                                           13,000                           

           Total Early Childhood Education 541,869               704,352                                        787,142                        

Regular Capital Outlay - 76100
76100 706 2     Building Construction-CTE ISM 500,000               -                                                 573,001                      573,001                        
76100 707     Building Improvements 712,000               100,000                                        126,843                      226,843                        
76100 715     Land -                       -                                                 -                                 
76100 799    Other Capital Outlay 5,080,948           -                                                 -                                 

Total Regular Capital Outlay 6,292,948           100,000                                        799,844                        

99100 590 Transfers Out 378,938               350,000                                        350,000                        
          Total Transfers Out 378,938               350,000                                        350,000                        

Total Estimated Expenditures 107,560,795       98,925,984                                   103,092,363                 



FY26 Budget FY26
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40140 Interest 10,000$                       (10,000)$                      -$                             

43521 Lunch Payments - Children 790,000$                     715,000$                     1,505,000$                  

43522 Lunch Payments - Adults 15,000$                       (15,000)$                      -$                             

43523 Income from Breakfast 200,000$                     (200,000)$                    -$                             

43525 A la Carte Sales 500,000$                     (500,000)$                    -$                             

43990 Other Charges for Services 100,000$                     100,000$                     

44110 Interest Earned 10,000$                       10,000$                       

46990 State Matching 38,500$                       38,500$                       

47111 USDA School Lunch Program 1,900,000$                  1,900,000$                  

47112 USDA Commodities 310,936$                     310,936$                     

47113 USDA Breakfast 600,000$                     600,000$                     

47114 USDA Snack 90,000$                       90,000$                       

47114 USDA Other/Supper Program 95,000$                       95,000$                       

Total Revenue Projected 4,649,436$                  4,649,436$                  

39000 Fund Balance Reserves 424,483                       764,483                       

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES & RESERVES 5,073,919                      5,413,919                      

FY26 Budget FY26

EXPENDITURES Qualifed CEP Schools Budget Amendment 1

73100 105 Supervisor/Director 96,274$                       96,274$                       

73100 165 Cafeteria Personnel                             1,538,639$                  1,538,639$                  

73100 201 Social Security 101,365$                     101,365$                     

73100 204 State Retirement 125,000$                     125,000$                     

73100 207 Medical Insurance 326,000$                     326,000$                     

73100 210 Unemployment Compensation 2,000$                         2,000$                         

73100 212 Employer Medicare 23,706$                       23,706$                       

73100 355 Travel 20,000$                       20,000$                       

73100 399 Other Contracted Services 300,000$                     300,000$                     

73100 415 Electricity -$                             -$                             

73100 421 Food Preparation Supplies 175,000$                     90,000$                       265,000$                     

73100 422 Food Supplies 1,750,000$                  200,000$                     1,950,000$                  

73100 435 Office Supplies 8,000$                         8,000$                         

73100 452 Utilities 6,000$                         6,000$                         

73100 469 USDA Commodities 310,936$                     310,936$                     

73100 499 Other Supplies and Materials 75,000$                       75,000$                       

73100 509 Refunds 6,000$                         6,000$                         

73100 524 Inservice/Staff Development 10,000$                       10,000$                       

73100 710 Food Service Equipment/Capital Imp 200,000$                     50,000$                       250,000$                     

99100-590 Transfer to Other Funds -$                             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,073,919                      5,413,919                      
Fund Balance Reserves Needed 424,483                         764,483                         

Each 1% Pay Increase

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL NUTRITION FY26 BUDGET 



Estimate
12/12/2025

Project: From:

BUDGET Gray ES Washington Co Schools PMR
Raymond Ward
1305 Lakes Parkway
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770)441-3100
770-4410-3100 (Contact)

Item Qty Description Budget Total

1 1 ea FACTORY QUOTE 29,899.10
Thermo-Kool Model No. WALK-IN FREEZER      
THERMO-KOOL Walk-in Freezer
8' 0" x 8' 0" x 8' 0" High
Insulation: 4" DURATHANE, all-urethane foamed-in-place (Class 1)
Exterior: Stucco Aluminum
Interior Walls: Stucco Aluminum
Interior Ceilings: White Stucco Aluminum
Interior Floors: 1/8" Aluminum Treadplate
Freezer with Floor
(1) 36" x 78" Flush Mounted Entrance Door(s), with hardware, Pilot light & switch assembly, vapor proof light
& dial thermometer. NSF LISTED
(1) Interior Ramp
(1) Door(s) with (2) Hinges per door
(1) Thermo-Kool TK4700 walk-in monitor system with TK4 panic switch, motion detector, battery backups, dry
contacts and thermostatically controlled heater wires
(1) 36"H 1/8" Aluminum Treadplate kickplates int & ext
(1) vinyl strip curtain
(1) Backup frame heater wire(s)
(1) Pressure relief vent(s)
(1) 48" LED light fixture(s) w/ bulbs
Aluminum coved base on exposed exterior
Trim
3 HP, Remote Pre Assembled Refrig. System Model RFON300L4AEANT 208-230/60/3 Low Temperature, base,
weather hood, winter controls, Scroll, Air-cooled, R454A, No Defrost Provisions (8.7 Compressor RLA) w/ leak
detection with RAL6E092DDARSF 208-230/60/1 coil (1 fan amps, 9.8 heater amps) with Dual Speed EC motor
and EcoNet 2.0 with Sporlan SER.
Accessories: 1 ea A2L SSOV and CSOV Mitigation Valves (Shipped Loose For Field Install).

1 ea WARRANTY Compressor Warranty

1A 1 ea REFRIGERATION INSTALL <TBD>
Custom Model No. REFRIGERATION INSTALL      
REFRIGERATION INSTALL
PUMP DOWN REFRIGERATION SYSTEM FOR OTHERS TO TEAR DOWN
REFERATION LINES, DRAINS, START AND ADJUST 3 NEW WALK IN SYSTEMS
CRANE FOR SETTING REFRIERATION ON THE ROOF
ELECTRICAL WITHIN 6', WIRE LIGHTS AND POWER FOR REFRIGERATION
ROOF PENETRATIONS BY OTHERS
TEAR DOWN AND BUILD BY OTHERS
REFRIGERATION LINES NOT TO EXCEED 50'
THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF OLD REFRIGERATION

1B 1 ea FREIGHT 4,000.00
Custom Model No. FREIGHT      
FREIGHT

1C 1 ea BUILD WALK IN 4,000.00
Custom Model No. BUILD WALK IN      
BUILD WALK IN

2 8 ea WIRE SHELVING 1,168.82
Winco Model No. VEX-2448      Packed 2 ea

Budget

29,899.10

4,000.00

4,000.00

146.10

1/8/26, 2:18 PM BUDGET Gray ES Washington Co Schools Estimate

https://review.aq-fes.com/quote/2Fznzlkj 1/2



Total 39,067.92

Item Qty Description Budget Total

Shelf, 48" x 24", includes (4) sleeve clips per shelf, wire, epoxy coated, green, NSF (Qty Break = 2 each)
11 ea VEX-2436 Shelf, 36" x 24", includes (4) sleeve clips per shelf, wire, epoxy coated, green, NSF (Qty Break = 2

each)
16 ea VEX-72P Shelf Post, 72"H, epoxy coated, green, NSF (priced per each)

4 ea VEX-63P Shelf Post, 63"H, epoxy coated, green, NSF (Qty Break = 4 each)
2 ea VC-CT Caster, 5" dia., stem, for wire shelf (priced per each caster)
2 ea VC-CTB Caster, 5" dia., stem, with brake, for wire shelf (priced per each caster)

Budget

1/8/26, 2:18 PM BUDGET Gray ES Washington Co Schools Estimate
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Estimate
12/12/2025

Project: From:

BUDGET South Central ES Washington Co
Schools

PMR
Raymond Ward
1305 Lakes Parkway
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770)441-3100
770-4410-3100 (Contact)

Item Qty Description Budget Total

1 1 ea FREEZER REFRIGERATION 12,469.60
Thermo-Kool Model No. WALK-IN FREEZER      
THERMO-KOOL Walk-in Freezer Replacement Refrigeration
1 3 HP, Remote Pre Assembled Refrig. System Model RFON300L4AEA 208-230/60/3 Low Temperature, base,
weather hood, winter controls, Scroll, Air-cooled, R454A, Std. Defrost Kit (8.7 Compressor RLA) w/ leak
detection with RAL6E092DDATPN 208- 230/60/1 coil (1 fan amps, 9.8 heater amps) with Dual Speed EC
motor.
Accessories: 1 ea A2L SSOV and CSOV Mitigation Valves (Shipped Loose For Field
Install).
1 Compressor warranty

1 ea WARRANTY Compressor Warranty

1A 1 ea REFRIGERATION REMOVE/INSTALL <TBD>
Custom Model No. REFRIGERATION REMOVE/INSTALL      
REFRIGERATION INSTALL
PUMP DOWN REFRIGERATION SYSTEM
REFERATION LINES, DRAINS, START AND ADJUST NEW WALK IN SYSTEM
CRANE FOR SETTING REFRIERATION ON THE ROOF
ELECTRICAL WITHIN 6', WIRE LIGHTS AND POWER FOR REFRIGERATION
USE EXISTING PENETRATION OR ROOF PENETRATIONS BY OTHERS
REFRIGERATION LINES NOT TO EXCEED 50'

1B 1 ea FREIGHT 600.00
Custom Model No. FREIGHT      
FREIGHT

4 1 ea COMBI OVEN, ELECTRIC 18,769.63
RATIONAL Model No. ICP 6-HALF E 480V 3 PH (LM100BE)      
(CB1ERRA.0000213) iCombi Pro® 6-Half Size Combi Oven, electric, (6) 13" x 18" sheet pan or (6) 12" x 20"
steam pan or (6) 1/1 GN pan capacity, intelligent cooking system with (4) assistants; iDensityControl,
iCookingSuite, iProductionManager, & iCareSystem, (6) operating modes, (5) cooking methods, (3) manual
operating modes, 85° to 572°F temperature range, quick clean, care control, eco mode, 6-point core
temperature probe, retractable hand shower, Ethernet interface, Wi-Fi enabled, 480v/60Hz/3-ph, 14.2/13.0
amps, 10.8 kW, CE, IPX5, UL, cULus, NSF, ENERGY STAR®

1 ea NOTE: All discounts subject to approval by manufacturer
1 ea 2 years parts and labor, 5 years steam generator warranty
1 ea CAP Chef Assistance Program, a RATIONAL certified Chef conducts 4 hours/location specialized application

training with personnel, no charge
1 ea 9999.2002 Pre-Installation Site Consultation, provides an installation consultation to ensure the site has

proper space and connections for gas, electric, drain & water, one (1) Consultation is needed for every four
(4) cooking systems, add ‘in one (1) kitchen’, includes 100 miles (200 miles round trip). (see attached
installation flyer for details) THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)

1 ea 9999.2201 RCI RATIONAL Certified Installation, new certified installation for each individual electric table-top
iCombi on a stand or counter, 100 miles (200 round-trip) included. (Do not use for Combi-Duo, See attached
installation flyer for details) THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)

1 ea 9999.2100 Commissioning iCombi Electric – for one(1) electric iCombi when not installed and commissioned
by trained technicians. Includes 100 miles (200 miles round-trip). THIS ITEM IN NON-DISCOUTNABLE, USA
ONLY (NET)

1 ea 8720.1553US Installation Kit, for electric iCombi/SCC/CMP 61 (440/60Hz/3 & 480/60Hz/3ph) THIS ITEM IS
NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)

Budget

12,469.60

600.00

18,769.63

1/8/26, 2:14 PM BUDGET South Central ES Washington Co Schools Estimate
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Total 31,839.23

Item Qty Description Budget Total

1 ea 1900.1159US Water Filtration Single Cartridge System, for any single combi model, or XS & half-size Combi-
Duos, or iVario includes: (1) single head with pressure gauge, R95-CLX filter & (1) filter installation kit

1 ea 9999.2271 RCI RATIONAL Certified Installation, additional installation cost for a RATIONAL Water Filter System
is available when purchased with Certified Installation of RATIONAL unit THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE,
USA ONLY (NET)

1 ea Note: The RATIONAL Water Filtration Systems helps provide consistent high-quality water to your RATIONAL
cooking systems. The patented carbon block technology reduces the effects of sediment, chloramines, and
chlorine while delivering the required flow rates.

1 ea NOTE: All public water systems using surface water and most ground water systems treat with either
chlorine/chloramine or chlorine dioxide (EPA will allow levels as high as 4ppm safe for drinking water,
exceeding our maximum level of .2ppm.

1 ea NOTE: Chloride concentrations above 80ppm can cause corrision. RATIONAL Water Filtration does NOT
reduce chloride

1 ea Free Water Testing Kits are available (contact factory for info)
1 ea 56.01.535 Active Green Cleaner Tabs, for all iCombi Pro/Classic, 150 pieces/bucket (minimum order quantity-

2 ea, unless ordered with a unit) (NET)
1 ea 56.00.562 Care Tabs, bucket of 150 packets for all iCombi Pro/Classic models and SelfCooking Center® units

from 10/2008, with CareControl - Serial SG, SH or SI series (minimum order quantity: 2pcs, unless ordered
with a unit) (NET)

1 ea 60.31.086 Stand II Stationary Oven Stand, 26-3/8"H, (14) supporting rails, side panels and top closed, rear
panel open, stainless steel construction, for iCombi 6- and 10-half size Classic/Pro

1 ea 42.00.162 RATIONAL USB Data Memory Stick, for transferring of cooking programs and HACCP data between
units & computers (NET)

Budget
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Years INDEX RATE Years INDEX RATE
0 Base 15.74$     0 Base 16.27$     
1 1.0100 15.90$     1 1.0100 16.43$     
2 1.0200 16.05$     2 1.0200 16.60$     
3 1.0300 16.21$     3 1.0300 16.76$     
4 1.0400 16.37$     4 1.0400 16.92$     
5 1.0500 16.53$     5 1.0500 17.08$     
6 1.0600 16.68$     6 1.0600 17.25$     
7 1.0700 16.84$     7 1.0700 17.41$     
8 1.0800 17.00$     8 1.0800 17.57$     
9 1.0900 17.16$     9 1.0900 17.73$     

10 1.1000 17.31$     10 1.1000 17.90$     
11 1.1100 17.47$     11 1.1100 18.06$     
12 1.1200 17.63$     12 1.1200 18.22$     
13 1.1300 17.79$     13 1.1300 18.39$     
14 1.1400 17.94$     14 1.1400 18.55$     
15 1.1500 18.10$     15 1.1500 18.71$     
16 1.1600 18.26$     16 1.1600 18.87$     
17 1.1700 18.42$     17 1.1700 19.04$     
18 1.1800 18.57$     18 1.1800 19.20$     
19 1.1900 18.73$     19 1.1900 19.36$     
20 1.2000 18.89$     20 1.2000 19.52$     
21 1.2100 19.05$     21 1.2100 19.69$     
22 1.2200 19.20$     22 1.2200 19.85$     
23 1.2300 19.36$     23 1.2300 20.01$     
24 1.2400 19.52$     24 1.2400 20.17$     
25 1.2500 19.68$     25 1.2500 20.34$     

Years INDEX RATE
0 Base 19.81$     
1 1.0100 20.01$     
2 1.0200 20.21$     
3 1.0300 20.40$     
4 1.0400 20.60$     25-26 Approved (0-100 Participation) $1,400.00
5 1.0500 20.80$     25-26 Approved (101-200 Participation) $2,100.00
6 1.0600 21.00$     25-26 Approved (201-300 Participation) $2,800.00
7 1.0700 21.20$     25-26 Approved (301-400 Participation) $3,500.00
8 1.0800 21.39$     25-26 Approved (401-500 Participation) $4,200.00
9 1.0900 21.59$     25-26 Approved (501-600 Participation) $4,900.00

10 1.1000 21.79$     25-26 Approved (601-700 Participation) $5,600.00
11 1.1100 21.99$     25-26 Proposed (701 & Above Participation) $6,300.00
12 1.1200 22.19$     
13 1.1300 22.39$     Supplements will be applied to the next fiscal years compensation
14 1.1400 22.58$     based on the prior fiscal year's year ending participation numbers.
15 1.1500 22.78$     Supplements will be added equally to each pay check throughout the fiscal year.
16 1.1600 22.98$     
17 1.1700 23.18$     
18 1.1800 23.38$     
19 1.1900 23.57$     
20 1.2000 23.77$     
21 1.2100 23.97$     
22 1.2200 24.17$     
23 1.2300 24.37$     
24 1.2400 24.56$     
25 1.2500 24.76$     

FY26 Approved

 Kitchen Manager
FY26 Approved

 Food Service Assistants
FY26 Approved

Food Service Truck Drivers



Years INDEX RATE Years INDEX RATE
0 Base 21.96$     0 Base 23.60$     
1 1.0100 22.18$     1 1.0100 23.84$     
2 1.0200 22.40$     2 1.0200 24.07$     
3 1.0300 22.62$     3 1.0300 24.31$     
4 1.0400 22.84$     4 1.0400 24.54$     
5 1.0500 23.06$     5 1.0500 24.78$     
6 1.0600 23.28$     6 1.0600 25.02$     
7 1.0700 23.50$     7 1.0700 25.25$     
8 1.0800 23.72$     8 1.0800 25.49$     
9 1.0900 23.94$     9 1.0900 25.72$     

10 1.1000 24.16$     10 1.1000 25.96$     
11 1.1100 24.38$     11 1.1100 26.20$     
12 1.1200 24.60$     12 1.1200 26.43$     
13 1.1300 24.81$     13 1.1300 26.67$     
14 1.1400 25.03$     14 1.1400 26.90$     
15 1.1500 25.25$     15 1.1500 27.14$     
16 1.1600 25.47$     16 1.1600 27.38$     
17 1.1700 25.69$     17 1.1700 27.61$     
18 1.1800 25.91$     18 1.1800 27.85$     
19 1.1900 26.13$     19 1.1900 28.08$     
20 1.2000 26.35$     20 1.2000 28.32$     
21 1.2100 26.57$     21 1.2100 28.56$     
22 1.2200 26.79$     22 1.2200 28.79$     
23 1.2300 27.01$     23 1.2300 29.03$     
24 1.2400 27.23$     24 1.2400 29.26$     
25 1.2500 27.45$     25 1.2500 29.50$     

Food Service Central Office Food Service Central Office (4-Yr Degree)
FY26 Approved FY26 Approved





















































































































Situate, lying and being in the 8th Civil District, Washington County, Tennessee, and more 
particularly described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING on an iron rod located in the southerly right-of-way of West Walnut Street, said 
iron rod being the northwest corner of the property of County Board of Schools Directors of 
Washington County, Tennessee(Deed Book 212, Page 309), and the northeast corner of 
Landy(Roll 1054, Image 607); thence with said right-of-way the following four calls; (i) along a 
curve to the right, having a radius of 520.94 feet, an arc distance of 94.00 feet, a chord bearing of 
South 51 degrees 23 minutes 15 seconds East, and a chord length of 93.87 feet, to an iron rod;  
(ii) South 46 degrees 13 minutes 05 seconds East, a distance of 130.82 feet, to an iron rod; (iii) 
along a curve to the left, having a radius of 477.25 feet, an arc distance of 130.46 feet, a chord 
bearing of South 54 degrees 02 minutes 58 seconds East, a chord distance of 130.06 feet, to a 
magnetic nail; (iv) along a curve to the left, having a radius of 285.12 feet, an arc distance of 
32.70 feet, a chord bearing of South 65 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds East, a chord distance of 
32.69 feet, to an iron rod at the northwest corner of Crofts(Roll 874, Image 360); thence with the 
line of Crofts South 69 degrees 06 minutes 06 seconds West, a distance of 35.41 feet to a point; 
thence leaving the line of Crofts and through the lands of County Board of Schools Directors of 
Washington County, Tennessee(Deed Book 212, Page 309) the following four calls; (i) along a 
curve to the right having a radius of 310.12 feet, and an arc distance of 9.41 feet, a chord bearing 
of North 62 degrees 45 minutes 03 seconds West, a chord distance of 9.41 feet to a point; (ii)
Along a curve to the right having a radius of 502.25 feet, an arc length of 137.30 feet, a chord 
bearing of North 54 degrees 02 minutes 58 seconds West, a chord distance of 136.87 feet to a 
point; (iii) North 46 degrees 13 minutes 05 seconds West, a distance of 130.82 feet to a point; 
(iv) along a curve to the left, having a radius of 495.94 feet, an arc distance of 92.21 feet,  a 
chord bearing of North 51 degrees 32 minutes 41 seconds West, a chord length of 92.08 feet to a 
point in the line of Landy; thence with line North 39 degrees 39 minutes 25 seconds East, a 
distance of 25.16 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 0.22 acres, more or less
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MJ Exteriors B2B
399 Woods Road
Portland, TN 37148
(615) 992-3193

Company Representative
Martina Jones
(270) 647-0184
martina.jones@mjext.com

Whitney Riddle
Job #2725 - Lamar Elementary & Middle School
3261 Highway 81 South
Jonesborough, TN 37659

E S T I M A T E

Estimate # 4672

Date 1/8/2026

Item Description Unit of
Measure

Qty Price Amount

Labor $124,281.70

M Other material/ labor 


wrap curved areas above doors and
around doors in trim coil metal per LF

UoM 1,000.00 $11.50 $11,500.00

L LPEF BB Pannel Siding Labor

LP ExpertFinish 4'x10' Panel Siding with
Battens 16" OC.


Installation, Caulk, and Touch Up IAW
Manufacture's Instructions.

SQ 180.00 $451.50 $81,270.00

L LPEF Trim boards Items 9,290.00 $3.23 $30,006.70

L Post Wrap Labor

Installation of PVC, LPEF, or Solid Wood
Post.

EA 14.00 $107.50 $1,505.00

LP Siding $148,572.24

M C LPCE 4’ x10’ Panel C Material


LP expert Finish 4'x10' panel


Color:

EA 540.00 $193.59 $104,538.60

M LPCE 3” Batten C Material 


LP Expert Finish, Cedar Texture, Batten
Strip 3"

Color:

Items 1,375.00 $29.46 $40,507.50

M Caulk, Color Matching IAW siding manufaturers third party color
match sheet.

Tube 171.00 $16.20 $2,770.20

M LP Touch Up Kit Items 6.00 $125.99 $755.94

LP Trim $37,852.00

M LPCE 5/4 x 4” Trim Material LP ExpertFinish Cedar Texture
5/4”x 4” x 16’

EF 721.00 $50.26 $36,237.46

M LP Touch Up Kit Items 6.00 $125.99 $755.94
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Item Description Unit of
Measure

Qty Price Amount

M Caulk, Color Matching IAW siding manufaturers third party color
match sheet.

Tube 53.00 $16.20 $858.60

Vinyl & Required Materials $9,188.63

M Nails, Siding Coil 2" Box 9.00 $143.99 $1,295.91

M Nails 2” Finish 2” Straight Finish Nails Box 15.00 $49.12 $736.80

M Trim Coil Trim Coil Smooth 24” x 50’ Roll 30.00 $235.86 $7,075.80

M Nails, Trim Color Matching Color Matched Trim Nails Box 4.00 $20.03 $80.12

Removal $238,412.50

L Other demo UoM 1.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

M Other Labor & material

All new sheathing / OSB where old siding
was


Per 4'x8' Sheet or zip sheathing 


ANY UNDERLYING DAMAGE WILL BE A
CHANGE ORDER

UoM 675.00 $152.50 $102,937.50

M Other Labor & Material


All new house wrap where old siding was

UoM 180.00 $107.50 $19,350.00

M Other Dumpsters


Up to 15

UoM 15.00 $1,075.00 $16,125.00

Porch celling $151,464.98

L LPEF Porch Ceiling Labor	
LP ExpertFinish Paneling with Batten Trim.	

Installation, Caulk, and Touch Up IAW
Manufacture's Instructions.


GOING OVER OLD NO FRAMING areas
blue in picture

SqFt 11,857.00 $5.38 $63,790.66

M C LPCE 4’ x10’ Panel C Material


LP expert Finish 4'x10' panel


Color:

EA 386.00 $193.59 $74,725.74

M LPCE 3” Batten C Material LP Expert Finish, Cedar Texture,
Batten Strip 3"

Color:

Items 300.00 $29.46 $8,838.00

M LP Touch Up Kit Items 8.00 $125.99 $1,007.92
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*This is an estimation of project costs and does NOT include costs to replace bad wood, the removal of
additional layers of roofing, or any other such unforeseeable situations that might occur once the work
has commenced. If rotten wood and/or additional layers of roofing are found after tear-off, then
additional expenses will be incurred as these must be addressed to finish the work.

P L E A S E  N O T E :

WHITE PRICING



NO SOFFIT/FASCIA WORK unless change ordered



NO GUTTER WORK unless changed ordered



NO FRAMING unless changed ordered



SCREWS AND LIFTS INCLUDED



PORCH CELINGS OVER EXISTING

 

 

Item Description Unit of
Measure

Qty Price Amount

M Caulk, Color Matching IAW siding manufaturers third party color
match sheet.

Tube 120.00 $16.20 $1,944.00

M Nails, Siding Coil 2" Box 6.00 $143.99 $863.94

M Nails 2” Finish 2” Straight Finish Nails Box 6.00 $49.12 $294.72

Sub Total $709,772.05

Total $709,772.05


	Agenda
	I. Call to Order
	II. Grandview Elementary Students; BETA Club (To be rescheduled due to inclement weather)
	III. 2026 SCOPE Attendees & SY 2026-2027 Student Board Members (To be rescheduled due to inclement weather)

Daniel Boone High School

Conner Davis, Sophia Ashby

David Crockett High School

AJ Wynn, Journey Higgins
	IV. Consideration of Meeting Agenda
	V. Public Comment
	VI. Approval of Meeting Minutes
	A. January 8, 2026

January 29, 2026
	January 29 2026 Workshop
	January 8 2026


	VII. Announcements
	A. February 5, 2026; 1:00 p.m.

County Commission Health, Education & Welfare Committee
	B. February 10-15, 2026

American Association of School Administrators (AASA) National Conference on Education (NCE)

Nashville, TN
	C. February 11, 2026; 9:00 a.m.

County Commission Budget Committee
	D. February 16, 2026

Presidents Day

No School; District Offices Closed
	E. February 16-17, 2026

TSBA Legislative & Learning Institute

Franklin, TN
	F. February 25, 2026: 6:00 p.m.

County Commission

	VIII. Superintendent's Report
	A. Student Board Member Lilly Fleenor, Daniel Boone High School (To be rescheduled due to inclement weather)
	B. Maintenance Report
	Maintenance Reports

	C. Personnel Report
	D. Enrollment Report
	25-26 Enrollment Report - 01_30_2026

	E. Grant Report
	Grant Report For BOE FY22, 23, 24, 25, 26 - February 2026 Report (2)

	F. Day Field Trips
	Day Trips February Board Meeting - Sheet1

	G. Monthly Financials
	1. FY26 2nd Quarter Financials
	FY26 2nd Quarter 142-Fund Report Summary
	FY26 2nd Quarter 143-Fund Report Summary
	FY26 2nd Quarter 141-Fund Report Summary


	H. Other

	IX. Consideration of Consent Agenda
	A. Purchase Orders
	1. Purchase Order 7237; Amitrace, Norcross, GA; Sole Source VidPod Turnkey Amitrace Video Podcast; Grandview Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant; $14, 995.00; Line Item 141E 71100 722 002
	P.O. 7237-Amitrace_GVES_ISM Grant

	2. Purchase Order 7361; Ricoh; Omnia Contract #2021002788; Colex Sharp Cut Pro SX 1732; Funded by ISM Grant; $115, 901.24; Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002
	P.O. 7361-Ricoh_Copier Purchase_DBHS_ISM Grant


	B. Overnight Trip Requests
	1. DBHS Overnight

March 20th-22nd, 2026

2026 Key Club District Convention 9-12th Grade

Gatlinburg, TN

Duration:  2 days
	DBHS Overnight

	2. DBHS Overnight

March 29th-April 1st, 2026

HOSA State Leadership Conference 9th-12th Grades

Chattanooga, TN

Duration:  4 Days
	DBHS Overnight

	3. DCHS Overnight

March 22nd-25th, 2026

FFA Convention 9-12th Grade

Gatlinburg, TN

Duration:  3 days
	DCHS Overnight

	4. DCHS Overnight

March 15th-18th, 2026

Skills, USA 9th-12th Grades

Chattanooga, TN

Duration:  3 Days
	DCHS Overnight



	X. Discussions/Presentations
	A. Update from Lewis Group Architects (To be rescheduled due to inclement weather)
	B. Approval of a Middle School District-Wide CTE Enterprise Club (To be rescheduled due to inclement weather)
	WCDE Student Enterprise Club Proposal

	C. Request to move unused coaching stipends as needed
	Unused Coaching Stipends

	D. Request to release bids for construction of green space at Boones Creek Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant
	Permission to Bid_ISM
	Bid Document-BCE-Landscaping-Nov 2025
	BOONESCREEKELEM field drains (1)

	E. New Mental Health Grants & TN Tutoring Grant; Stipends Included
	TN Tutoring Grant_FY26
	Mental Health Pilot Grant _ Stipend Approvals
	Mental Health Pilot Grant _ Expense Summary
	Advancing Mental Health Pilot Grant

	F. Purchase Order 7372; Apptegy, Inc., Little Rock, AR; Thrillshare Rooms Annual Subscription; System-wide; $23,370.00; Line Item 72250399
	P.O. 7372-Apptegy Inc_Thrillshare-Rooms Subscription

	G. Purchase Order 7360; Preston Woodworking, Johnson City, TN; Plastic Casework Solid Surface Countertop; South Central Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant; $12,916.00 $13, 750.00 (addition of 4 wall shelves on the right side wall); Line Item 141E 76100 707 002
	P.O. 7360-Preston Woodworking_SCES_ISM Grant_Updated Quote

	H. FY26 General Fund Budget Amendment #1
	141 Fund Grant List_Amendment 1
	School General Fund FY26 Budget Amendment 1

	I. FY26 Dietary Budget Amendment #1
	Dietary FY26 Budget Amendment 1

	J. School Nutrition Items
	1. Equipment for Gray Elementary School; Permission to bid or use purchasing cooperative; Estimate $39, 067.92; Line Item 143E 73100-710
	BUDGET Gray ES Washington Co Schools Estimate

	2. Equipment for South Central Elementary School; Permission to bid or use purchasing cooperative; Estimate $31, 839.23; Line Item 143E 73100-710
	BUDGET South Central ES Washington Co Schools Estimate

	3. Request for modification of the dietary kitchen manager payscale; Line item 143 73100 165
	Modificaiton to Dietary Kitchen Manager Pay Scale


	K. Approval of K& M, Johnson City, TN, for the Cafeteria Flooring at Sulphur Springs Elementary; Purchase Order 7328; $20, 260. 40; Line Item 141E 72620 335000 00013
	P.O. 7328_K and M Flooring_SSES

	L. Awarding of bids for security cameras for the security vestibules; Line Item 141E 72250 499
	Bid Tabulation-Security Vestibules-Technology-Jan 2026

	M. Awarding of bid for the bus garage roof repair; Funded by the County Education Capital Fund
	Bid Tabulation Roof Coating Bus Garage
	Coryell Roofing and Construction
	Eskola, LLC
	Genesis Roofing 
	Reed Construction
	TLC Pro Roofing
	Tri-State Roofing Contractors
	Binder1

	N. Frontier Trail proposal in front of Midway School (To be rescheduled due to inclement weather)
	Midway School 25' Easement Description
	Midway School 25' Easement Exhibit

	O. HES contract renewal for custodial services
	P. Estimates for repair of Lamar exterior
	Lamar Elementary & Middle School-Estimate-#4672


	XI. Adjournment

